
Y-:14313 

T-1431!3 

Address 1 
~ .:: \ { \)'fr\\~ ~d 

Cs)\: 11 ~1 aero:\ 07&:, '))-. Name of Stream._P;,,,...~-==,-:-1\-:\.1..--L-'--e-.::...._r:.,,,...,-r-__,_f"....::,P'-'IL=------------ -
IJ ---a-

DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT(s) FEES PAID 
Date Amount Rec7i,et # 

8'-2'f.t3 41'15'? 72 1Yli7z 

Change in Cc.0 / ,/j P-OA 
Fil d f '\ - I \ ..._ ', Date e """""' -~ ' , 

Initial notice date C\ \'S\ 01"~ 

Trib. of 8 )c\d t (Y} I{'\\ J( J/ 
. .J 

Use \<Y\Q( h vr'\ County C \« fRWVYt½ YYYl tl(X)_,,____ __________ _ 
Quantity of ..\tater (CFS) _______ ___ No. of Acres ' 

DPD issued date. ____________ _ 
PD issued date ___ _________ _ 
PD notice date. _ ___________ _ 

Name of ditch _____ ~ ....,..,....,,..----=--:=:-------r--,-,,-==----- - -
App# ~l.X.;\ ?.y1, Per # 
App# 6! <idd Per # 

\' ~,O Cert# PR Date 
~l d.Cl Ji,, Cert# PR Date FEES REFUNDED 

Date ofFO G,/1.0/1.02.'f Vol ! 3\ Page'f't3-'i'fl App# ___ ___ Per# 
App# ______ Per# 

Cert# PR Date Date Amount Receipt# 
Cert# PR Date 

App# _ _ ____ Per# Cert# PR Date 
C-Date _ ______________ _ 
COBU due date ____________ _ 

COBU Received date:,__ __________ _ 
Certificate issued ____________ _ 

Assignments: ___ _____________________________ _ ___ _ _ 

Irrigation District: ____________________________________ _ 

Agent Q:c ' \() 

CWRE:_,,..,--___ --='_--=~--P~T-::-::-;~-;.:-:=---------------------
CC's list rr {~ r, I \ ( 

1Ci '.OK\ \J\Cil'f)lf:9 

0 -Oversized map - Location. ________________________________ _ 



Oregon 
Tina Kotek, (",ovemor 

June 20, 2024 

Kraemer Farms, LLC 
13318 Dominic Rd NE 

Mount Angel, OR 97362 

REFERENCE: District Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

Enclosed is a copy of the fina l order approving your TEMPORARY water right transfer 
application. 

The temporary change shall be effective at the beginning of the 2023 irrigation season. The use shall 
revert to the original authorized place of use at the end of t he 2026 irrigation season. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this temporary transf er, you may contact 
your caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at 
Scott. a .grew@water .oregon .gov. 

Sincerely, 

Elyse D. Richman 
Water Rights Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email) 
Doann Hamilton, Agent 
Marion County Planning Department, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Transfer Application 
T-14313, Marion County 

Authority 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING TEMPORARY 
CHANGES IN PLACES OF USE AND AN 

ADDlTION.AL POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

Oregon Revised Statute {ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a 
water right holder may submit a request to temporarily transfer the place of use and, if 
necessary to convey the water to the temporary place of use, the point of diversion authorized 
under an existing water right. 

Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and 
provides the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications. 

Applicant 

KRAEMER FARMS 
13318 DOMINIC RD 

MOUNT ANGEL, OR 97362 

Findings of Fact 

1. On August 24, 2023, KRAEMER FARMS filed an application to temporarily change the place 
of use under Certificate 64872 and to change the place of use and add a point of 
appropriation to serve the proposed place of use under Certificate 86567 for a period of 4 

years. The Department assigned the application number T-14313. 

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 5, 2023, pursuant to 

OAR 690-380-4000. 

3. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 64872 in the name of HAROLD KRAEMER (perfected under Permit S-45090) 

Use: IRRIGATION of 33.6 ACRES 

Priority Date: MAY 13, 1980 
Rate: 0.42 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and If no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was fi led, the peti tion shall be deemed denied. 
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Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­

EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of 
each year. 

Source: BUTTE CREEK, a t ributary of PUDDING RIVER 

Authorized Point of Diversion: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

6S 1E WM 8 NENW 41 
1050 FEET SOUTH AND 70 FEET WEST FROM THE 
Nl/4 CORNER OF SECTION 8 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S lE WM 8 SWSW 43 0.04 

6S lE WM 8 SESW 43 0.86 

6S lE WM 17 NENW 43 31.10 

6S lE WM 17 NWNW 43 1.60 

Total 33.6 

4. Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 proposes t o temporarily change the place of use 
of the right to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

6S lW WM 13 NE NE 15.2 

6S lW WM 13 NWNE 6.4 

6S lW WM 13 SWNE 3.0 

6S lW WM 13 SE NE 9.0 

Total 33.6 

5. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows: 

Certificate: 
Use: 

86567 in the name of KRAEMER FARMS (perfected under Permit G-6668) 

IRRIGATION of 40.0 ACRES 

Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 18, 1974 
Rate: 0.28 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND 
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured 

under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion 
of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each 
acre irrigated, and shall be further limit ed to a diversion of not to exceed 
2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irr igation season of 

each year. 
Source: WELL 1, LONE PINE WELL, AND DRAKE WEU, tributaries to BUTTE CREEK 
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Authorized Points of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Measured Distances 

ORIGINAL WELL 1 - 1110 FEET SOUTH AND 80 

GS 1E WM 17 NWNW 43 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 
17 

GS 1E WM 17 SENW 48 
LONE PINE -1425 FEET SOUTH AND 2075 FEET 
EAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 17 

6S lE WM 18 SWNE 
DRAKE - 1900 FEET SOUTH AND 1660 FEET 
WEST FRPM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 18 

Authorized Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

6S lE WM 8 NWSW 43 2.4 

6S lE WM 8 SWSW 43 37.6 
Total 40.0 

6. Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 proposes to temporarily change the place of use 

of the right t o: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

6S lW WM 13 SWNE 10.0 

65 lW WM 13 SE NE 30.0 

Total 40.0 

7. An additional point of appropriation is necessary to convey the w ater to the proposed 
temporary place of use. Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 proposes an additional 
point of appropriation approximately 0.9 mile, 1.2 miles, and 1.6 miles west from the 

authorized w ells to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

6S lW · WM 13 NE NE 
1900 FEET NORTH AND 870 FEET WEST FROM THE E 1/4 CORNER OF 

SECTION 13 

Temporary Transfer Review Criteria 

8. Water has been used within the last five years according t o the terms and conditions of the 
rights. There is no evidence available that would demonstrate that the rights are subject to 

forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed 

under the existing rights are present. 

10. The proposed changes would prevent the lands from which the water right is removed 
during the period of the temporary transfer from receiving water under the transferred 

rights, as required by ORS 540.523(7). 
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11. The proposed changes would not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made 
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfer may be revoked under ORS 
540.523(5) if the Department later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing 
water right. 

Conclusions of Law 

The temporary changes in place of use and additional point of appropriation to convey water to 
the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 are consistent 
wit h the requirements of ORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

1. The temporary change in places of use and additional point of appropriation to convey 
water to the temporary place of use proposed in Temporary Transfer Application T-14313 
are approved. 

2. The_ former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 2023, 
2024, 2025, and 2026 irrigation seasons. 

3. The use shall revert to the authorized place of use at the end of the 2026 irrigation season. 
The authorization to use the additional point of diversion shall be terminated concurrently. 

4. The approva l of t his temporary transfer may be revoked or modified if the Department 
finds the changes cause injury to any existing water right. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the proposed temporary additional point of 
appropriation, together with that diverted at t he original points of appropriation, shall not 
exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at t he original points of appropriation. 

6. A subsequent application for permanent transfer of Certificates 64872 and 86567 shall be 
subject to a full and complete review to determine consistency with the requirements of 
OAR Chapter 690, Division 380. Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a 
precedent for approval of a subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer. 

7. The use of water at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 64872 and 86567. 

8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary t ransfer does not 
apply toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610. 

9. . Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing 
flow met er, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, 
at each point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain t he meters or measuring devices in good working order. 
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c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

10. The use of the remaining water rights described by Certificates 64872 and 86567 shall 
continue to be in accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 64872 and 
86567. 

JUN 2 0 2024 

Lisa . Jaramill , nsfer and Conservation Section Manager, for 
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing Date: JUN 2 1 2024 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for t he Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer #: T-14313 

I II' I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I II' I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the ar:ea Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem OR 97301 
I 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************-

Approval of an Alternate M easurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of t he Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be malled to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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WATER RIGHT TRAINSFER COVER SHEET 

Transfer: T-14313 

Transfer Type: Tern porary Transfer DROUGHT?□ 
Transfer Specialist:~ L-0 t 1 

Applicant: Agent: Receiving Landowner: 
KRAEMER FARMS LLC DOANN HAMILTON 
13318 DOMINIC RD NE 18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD 

MOUNT ANGEL, OR 97362 MULINO, OR 97042 

Current Landowner if other than Applicant: CWRE: Irrigation District: 

Affected Local Gov'ts: Affected Tribal Gov't: BOR Notified (date}: 

Marion County Planning 

Department 

Water Rights Affected 

File 
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate 

□ S60133 S45090 64872 

□ G6663 G6668 86567 

□ 
Key Dates & Initial Actions (Support Staff) 

Rec'd: August 24, 2023 Proposed Action(s): PLACE OF USE / po A 
Fees Pd: 1458.72 Acknowledgement Letter Sent ~ Basin: 2 Willamette 

Initial Public Notice: 9/5/2023 County sent cc: of Ack Letter ~ County: CLACKAMAS, MARION 

WM District: 16 Gregory J. WM Review request sent: WM Review date received: 

Wacker 

Groundwater GW Review sent: GW Review date received: 

Peer Review: 

Document Drafted Peer Review Coordinator Changes M ade Signatul{e Bin , Signature Date 

Date~ Date: (.p_ lrzlz t.f Date: .v / /LJ /i'{ 
Datec ~Y/~ 

Date: t II I/ I Vf 
I 

Date: VJ /W/'L~ ~0- of res for FO I I 
Initials: <:./:.. (I "i Initials: Initial~ Initials. 'U) s1g: 

WM Sheet~ 

Special Issues: $e-\A k: Ju C.6:<a.-b (fl/ 12-/z,~ - ( 

Special OrderVolume:Vol.ni_Pages tpf?,-4Lfl 

Transfer Cover Sheet Last Revised 1/26/2023 



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14313 {temp) 

GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 5/31/2024 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

0 The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

0 The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review : 

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only a summary. Documentation is ottached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 

Version- 20210204 



OREGON 

~ Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Slrcct NE, Suite A 

WATUl Rt::,,OUI\CL'i 
OEl'AHTMVl'IT 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.statc.or.us 

Application: T-14313 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

Reviewer(s): Travis Brown 

~APOA 

~POU 

Ground Water Review Form : 
D Water Right Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

D GR Modification 

~ Other: Temporarv Transfer 

Applicant Name: Kraemer Farms LLC 

0 SW-+GW 

□ OTHER 

□ RA 

Date of Review: 5/3 l /2024 

Date Returned to WRSD: 5/31/2024 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well repo1ts provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports o r a description of the well construction 

details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

D Other 

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to temporarilv 
change the POU and add an APOA for Certificate 86567. which authorizes Irrigation of 
182.9 acres at a maximum combined rate of 1.3 cfs from 3 authorized POA: Well I/MARI 
5576. Lone Pine Well/MARJ 5618. Drake Well/MARI 5625. The proposed temporary 
transfer would change the POU and add an APOA (MARI 14) for 40.0 acres of the total 
182.9 acres authorized by Certificate 86567: 0.284 cfs of Certificate 86567 could. therefore. 
be pumped from the proposed APOA (MARI 14) {pro-rated based on the subject acreage). 
However. MARI 14 is also authorized to pump up to 1.45 cfs for Irrigation of I I 6.3 acres 
under Certificate 87469. Therefore. the maximum combined pumping rate for MARJ 14 
under the proposed change would be 1.734 cfs. 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

lZI Yes O No Comments: The authorized POA and proposed APOA all produce 

groundwater from the Columbia River Basalt aquifer system (Conlon et al.. 2005). 

3. a) ls there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

D Yes IZI No Comments: The authorized POA all produce eroundwater solely from 

the Columbia River Basalt aquifer system (Conlon et al.. 2005). 

b) lfyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-143 I 3 (temp) 

4. a) Will this proposed change, al its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

IZl Yes D No Comments: The proposed APOA (MARI 14) is substantial ly closer to 
neie:hboring well. MARI l 8259, which is an authorized POA on Certificates 80697. 87529. 
and 87530. The closer proximity to MARI 18259 will likely increase interference with this 
well. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 
D Yes [gJ No If yes, explain: Proposed APOA. MARI 14. is ~ 1.130 ft away from 
MARJ 18259. whereas the nearest authorized POA .. MARI 5625. is ~5.890 ~away.The 
potential for injury to MARI 18259 was analyzed using the Theis ( 1935) solution for 
drawdown in a confined aquifer (see attached Well Interference Analysis). Hydraulic 
parameters used for the analysis were derived from regional data and studies (Pumpine Test 
Reports: Conlon et al., 2005: McFarland and Morgan. 1996). Results of the analysis indicate 
that drawdown at MARJ 18259 could likely exceed 25 fl by the end of the irrigation season. 
which is unlikely to result in injury of MARI 18259. which has a repo1ted water column of 
greater than 500 ft as of March 2023. 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
m interference with another surface water source? 
D Yes IZ! No Comments: None of the nearby streams have incised into the Columbia 
River Basalt aquifer: therefore. the Columbia River Basalt aquifer does not appear to be 
hydraulically connected to a nearby surface water source and no increase in surface water 
interference is anticipated. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 
Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: NIA 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in tbe water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: NIA 

7. What conditions or other changes in the appl ication are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: None 

8. Any additional comments: None 

References 

Pump Tests: MARJ 2988, MARI 5539. MARJ 17078 

Conlon. T.D .. Wozniak. K.C .. Woodcock. D .. Herrera. N.B., Fisher. BJ .. Morgan. D.S .. Lee. 
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R .. 2005. Ground-water hydrology of the Willamette Basin. Oregon. 
Scientific lnvestigations Report 2005-5168: U.S. Geological Survey, Reston. YA. 

McFarland, W.D .. and Morgan. D.S., I 996, Description of the Ground-Water Flow System in the 
Portland Basin. Oregon and Washington. Water Supply Paper 2470-A. 58 p: U. S. Geological 
Survey. Reston. VA. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14313 (temp) 

Theis, C.V., 1935, The relation between the lowering of the piezometric surface and the rate and 
duration of clischarge of a well using groundwater storage. American Geophysical Union 
Transactions. vol. 16. p. 519-524. 
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Ground Water Review Form 

Well Location Map 

Transfer Application: T-14313 (temp) 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T- 14313 (temp) 

Well Interference Analysis (Theis, 1935) - MARI 14 to MARJ 18259 
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Pump on = 352800 minutes= 245.00 days 
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Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days 

Total pumping time, t = 245 days [full season of irrigation right] 

Radial distance, r = 1130 ft [approximate distance from MARI 14 to MARJ 18259] 

400.000 

Pumping rate, Q=l.734 cfs [maximum combined rate, this transfer and Ce1tificate 87469] 

Transmissivity: T1=2400 ft2/day; T2=4600 ft2/day; T3=9000 ft2/day [Pumping Test Reports] 

Storativity: S1=0.001; S2=0.0001 [Conlon et al., 2005; McFarland and Morgan, 1996] 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14313 

Applicant Name: Kraemer Farms LLC 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 09/28/2023 

ProposedChanges: l v lPou □POD □ POA OusE DoTHER 

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 09/18/2023 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes IV I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

□ Yes lvl No □ Records not available. 

4 . In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

~ N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

~ N/A 
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

!vi N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 

face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: lvl N/A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for t ransfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 

will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

TACS 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No lf "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are t here other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

□ Yes lvl No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the t ransfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No !vi Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

□ 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Bef ore water use m ay begin under this .order, the water user shall instoll a totalizing flow meter', 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, IV I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception thot water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 
district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 

of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 

Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 

selected condition: 

TACS 

□ 
□ 
□ 

Weir 

Parshall Flume 

Other: 

□ 
□ 

Submerged Orifice 

Flow Restrictor 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

M easurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

{To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14313 

Iv I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior t o diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

IV I at each point of diversion/appropriation ( new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermast er name: Greg Wacker 

District: 16 

Address: 725 Summer St NE Ste A 

City/State/Zip: Salem, OR 97301 

Phone: 971-719-6262 

Email: gregory.j.wacker@water.oregon.gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, l authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tinn Kotek, Governor 

August 29, 2023 

KRAEMER FARMS LLC 
13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
MOUNT ANGEL, OR 97362 

Reference: Application T-14313 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

On August 24, 2023, the Department received your water right Temporary Transfer Application. 
The application was accompanied by $1458.72. Receipt number 141472 is enclosed. 

By copy of th is letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for 
injury to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. 

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not temporarily use 
water at the new place of use until a final order approving the temporary transfer application 
has been issued by the Department. Additionally, pursuant to OAR 690-380-8010, the lands 
from which an irrigation water right is to be temporarily transferred and the land to which the 
right is to be temporarily transferred may not both receive water during the same season. If 
the temporary transfer is approved during an irrigation season and water has already been 
used at the currently authorized location during that season, then the temporary transfer will 
not take effect until the following season. 

If the land is sold before the temporary transfer is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
t emporary transfer will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly 
established that the water right was not conveyed in the sale. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0935. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email) 
Marion County Planning Department 
Deann Hamilton, Agent 

Enclosure 



STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 141472 
725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 

SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE # _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

CASH: CHECK:# OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 
TRANSFER ~ / 

□ @..2esl 
1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

□-----
4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Mum Water Mgmt Plan__ 0245 Cons. Waler __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 

MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 
'ttlllJ 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY} 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER 

TRANSFER 

0202 

0204 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DAILL CONSTRUCTOR s 
EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

s 
LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

s 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) ___ ______________ _ 

0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY LIC NUMBER I 0607 TREASURY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WAD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

I 11 s 
l1-------ll Is 

HYDRO APPLICATION Is 
TREASURY ~MlfD 

FUND ____ o,aR THE CQIJNTER 
OBJ. CODE _____ VENDOR N _ -J<.. ____ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ Is 

RECEIPT· 1" L' 72 DATED:7 4. L'> BY:------:~c...~:;..,...o:;__ _____ _ 

Distnbution - While Copy • Cuslomer. Yellow Copy • Fiscal. Blue Copy - ,(ie_ Bult Copy • Fiscal 



Application for Water Right OREGON Oregon W ater Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Temporary or Drought Temporary Transfer 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist ~ Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(S03) 986-0900 

www.oregon.gov/OWRD 
11'1\Tl:II 111,SOURns 
DErART~lf.ST 

This temporary transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through s 
and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

FOR ALL TEMPORARY TRANSFER APPLICATIONS 

Check all items included with this application. (N/ A = Not Applicable) AUG O 2 20£'.J 
IZJ 
IZJ 
(gJ 

181 
IZJ 

181 
□ 

0 N/A 

181 N/A 

Part 1 - Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Complet ed Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist. OWRD 
Part 3 - Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Dep~~~ p,rf o 
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the online fee calculator at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/mJsc/wrd fee calculator. AUG 2 4 2023 
Part 4 - Complet ed Applicant Information and Signature. O 
Part 5 - Information about Transferred Water Rights: How many water rights are to WRD 
transferred? J List them here: Certificates 64872 and 86567 

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6) 

For standard Temporary Transfer (one to five years) Begin Year: 2023 End Year: 2026. 

Temporary Drought Transfer (Only in counties where the Governor has declared drought) 

Attachments: 

lg] 

(g] 

rZJ 

rZJ 0 N/A 

D l'8] N/A 

181 0 N/A 

Completed Temporary Transfer Application Map. 

Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting docurl'!entation. 

Current recorded deed for the land from which the authorized place of use is temporarily 
being moved. 

Affidavit(s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land upon 
which the water right is located.) 

Supplemental Form D - For water rights served by or issued in the name of a district. 
Complete when the temporary transfer applicant is not the district. 

Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature from each local land use authority in which water is to be diverted, conveyed, 
and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal 
lands or if all of t he following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural 
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within an 
irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

IZ] D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or addltlonal 
point(s) of appropriation (if necessary to convey water to the proposed place of use). 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 

_ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete 
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 
_ Additional signature(s) required _ Part __ is Incomplete 
Other/Explanation _____________________ _ 

Staff: _ _ _ ______ Phone:________ Date:_/_/ __ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 1 of 13 - 14 3 1 3 ::: 3.-fACS 



Part 2 of 5 -Temporary Transfer Application Map Checklist 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

Your temporary transfer application will be returned if any of the map re r.aiur.J:..'-A. .... s listed 

below are not met. 

Please be sure that the temporary transfer application map you submit includes all the required 
items and matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply. 

0 [8J N/A If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right. 

[8J 

[8J 

[8J 

[8J 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 

!he size of the map _can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or lf{~e;~H?ED 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 
AUG 2 4 2023 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch= 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet; the scale of ~fRD 
Proof /Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated); the 
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch= 1,320 feet; or a 
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department. 

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 

reservoirs, roads, and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s} of diversion/appropriation such as 

main pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date, 
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in 
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or 
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right 
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged. 

[8J D N/A Proposed t emporary place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, 
priority date, and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, 
government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, 
donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of diversion or well(s} with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or 

permit. 

[8J D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s) to convey water to the new 
temporary place of use, show the proposed location and label it clearly with distance and 

bearing or coordinat es. If GPS coordinates are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be 
expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at least one digit after the decimal 

(example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees-decimal with five or more digits after the decimal 

(example - 42.53764°). 
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY (not drought) TRANSFERS 

1 
Base Fee (includes temporary change to one water right for up to 1 cfs) 

1 $950.00 

Number of water rights included in transfer: 2 (2a) 

Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 1 (2b) If only one woter right this wlll be o 
2 Multiply line 2b by $310.00 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $310 

Do you propose to change the place of use for a non-irrigation use? 
[Zl No: enter O on l ine 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) RECEIVE 
0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred: 

Subt ract 1.0 from the number in 3a above: 
(3a) 

(3b) 

D 

3 AUG 24 zo~ 
If 3b is 0, enter O on line 3 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 3b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (3c) OWRIJ 
3 and multiply 4c by $210.00, then enter on line 3 3 $0 

Do you propose to change the place of use for an irrigation use? 
0 No: enter O on line 4 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

[Zl Yes: enter the number of acres in the footprint of the place of use for the 
portions of the rights to be transferred: 73.6 (4a) 

4 Multiply the number of acres in 4a above by $2.70 and enter on line 4 » » 4 $198.72 
5 Add entries on lines 1 through 4 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 5 $1,458.72 

Is this transfer: 
I ~E 0 necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed : EIVED 

Enhancement Board (OWES) under ORS 541.932? AU 0 2 2023 
D endorsed in w riting by ODFW as a change that wil l result in a net benefit to 

fish and wildlife habitat? C WRD 
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 5 by 0.5 and enter on line 6 » 

6 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 6 $0 

7 Subtract line 6 from line 5 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 7 $1,458.72 

FEE WORKSHEET for TEMPORARY DROUGHT TRANSFERS 

1 Base Fee (includes drought application and recording fee for up to 1 cfs) 1 $200.00 

Enter the ds for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see example below*): 
(2a) 

Subtract 1.0 from the number in 2a above: (2bl 

If 2b is 0, enter O on line 2 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 

If 2b is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (2c} and 

2 multiply 2c by $50, then enter on line 2 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 NA 

3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 3 $0 

*Example for Line 2a calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres 

of Supplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land: 
1. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number of 

acres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 c/s). 
2. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/ 80 of a cfs per acre; multiply 
number of acres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40) or 0.0125 (1/80). {For C87654, 45.0 ac x 0.0125 c/s/ac = 0.56 c/s) 
3. Add cfs for the portions of water rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do not count cfs for supplemental 
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the ds fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should be 
assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre included in the transfer. {In this example, blank 2o would be only 0.56 cfs, 

since both rights serve the some 45.0 acres. Blank 2b would be O and line 2 would then also become OJ. 

1 43 1 3 -
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Part 4 of 5 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Kraemer Farms (503) 845-2489 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

13318 Dominic Rd. 

CITY I STATE I ZIP l E-MAIL 
M t. Angel Oregon 97362 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE D EPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL O RDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application. 

AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Doann Hamilton / Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell) 

ADDRESS FAX NO. 

18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983 

CITY I STATE l ZIP I E-MAIL 

Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL O RDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish w ith this transfer application and why: 
A temporary transfer to irrigat e a diffe rent field to be planted in beats and other vegetables. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment l". 

Applicant Signature Print Nome and title if applicahle Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for 

transfer is located? 0 Yes !Z1 No 

If NO, include signatures of all landowners (and ma'.lin~ ~nd/or e-~~il addresse~_if different than_ the~g%tnt'sl C?_r:_ _ 
attach affidavits of consent from all landowners or ind1v1duals/ent1t1es (and ma,hng and/or e-mail ad~)m:1M-6t0 
the water right(s) has been conveyed. AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 
O Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are or will be located within or served 
by an irrigation or other water district. (NOTE: If this box is checked✓ you must complete and attach 

Supplemental Form D.) 

I ADDRESS 

STATE ! ZIP 

□ Check here if wat er for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other 

contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 4 of 13 
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I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each county, 
city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, 
conveyed and/or used. 

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS 
Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE 
CITY STATE 
Salem Oregon 

Part Sa of Sb - Water Right Information 

I ZIP 
97305 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows to tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate# 64872 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.65 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

__ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at some time within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 

A 75 Hp centrifugal pump is used to pump water from Butte Creek through 8 inch buried mainline to 
the place of use irrigate grass seed using portable linear hand lines with impact sprinklers. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point{s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 

Is this POD/POA lfPOA, 
Tax lot, POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Measured Distances 

Name or the Certificate log 10# (or DLC or 
(from a recognized 

Number or is it Well ID Twp Ang Sec ¼¼ Gov't survey corner) 
Proposed? Tag#l-_J Lot 

181 Authorized 
1,050 feet south and 70 

POD NA 6 s 1 E 8 NE NW DLC41 feet west from the N ¼ 
□ Proposed corner, Section 8. 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 

parentheses): 

181 Place of Use {POU) D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion {POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

14313 
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Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below {change "CODES" are 
provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) 

D Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

0 Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right? 

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 6 of 13 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

TACS 



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 64872 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

list only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 

associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 
The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES 

Proposed 
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the water right t hat will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or 
"CODES,. from POD(s)/ 

Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt POA(s) to 
Tax POA(s) (name Priority Tax New Type Priority 

Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ¼ Lot or Acres be used 
lot or number Date Lot of USE Date 

DLC 

6 s 1 E 8 SW SW 200 
DLC 
43 

6 s 1 E 8 SE SW 200 
DLC 
43 

6 s 1 E 17 NE NW 200 
DLC 

43 

6 s 1 E 17 NW NW 200 
Dl.C 
43 

TOTAL ACRES 

Additional remarks: None 

Revised 7/ 1/ 2021 

I ' 

Certificate 

0.04 IR 

0.86 IR 

31.1 IR 

1.6 IR 

33.6 

RECEIVED 

AUG 02 2023 

OWRD 

from Table l} 

POD 

POD 

POD 

POD 

5.13. 
POU 

1980 

5-13· 
POU 

1980 

5-13-
POU 

1980 

5-13-
POU 

1980 

RE.CE.\'JE.0 
ti,\J G 2 4 'llYl.3 

oWRD 

6 s 1 W 13 

6 s 1 W 13 

6 s 1 W 13 

6 s 1 w 13 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 7 of 13 

DlC (from 
Table 1) 

NE NE 600 NA 15.2 IR POD 5-13-1980 

NW NE 600 NA 6.4 IR POD 5-13-1980 

SW NE 600 NA 3.0 IR POD 5-13-1980 

SE NE 600 NA 9.0 IR POD 5-13-1980 

TOTAL ACRES 33.6 

TACS 



Proposed 
or 

For Place of Use Changes 
Water Right Certificate # 64872 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? [8J Yes D No 

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Certificate 
64871- IS groundwater 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough to allow use of the supplemental right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation is 
necessary to convey the water to the new temporary place of use you must provide: NA 

0 Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
wit h the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx) 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well t hat does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 

right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation 

Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of 
your transfer application until it is received. The information Is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of 
appropriation (POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Well• 
Perforated 

Static 
Source specific rate ls well ,ran existing water aquifer (cfs or Total casing Seal or 

Authorized already well,OWRD 
Intervals depth(s) screened 

level of (sand, gpm). JI well butlt? POA Well ID Tag 
depth 

Name or (Yes or No.L-_ 
Number No) 

NA 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Casing 
(feet) Diameter (Intervals) Intervals 

(in feet) 

r-,,r- "-·- .---11L.vLIVc:::u 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 8 of 13 

completed gravel, less than 
well basalt, etc.) full rare of 

(In feet) 
water right 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

14313 TACS ~ 



Part Sb of Sb - Water Right Information 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to 
copy and paste additional Part Ss, or to add rows t o tables within the form. 

Water Right Certificate # 86567 

Description of Water Delivery System 

System capacity: 1.3 cubic feet per second (cfs) OR 

_ _ gallons per minute (gpm) 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 
Describe the current water delivery system or the system t hat was in place at sometime within the last 
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey, 
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. 

Water is pumped from any of the wells, Well 1 using a 100 hp turbine, Drake well and Lone Pine Well 
using a 60 hp turbine with a SO hp booster pump, to convey water into an interconnected 8 inch 
buried mainline system to the place of use. The area being temporary transfer consist of grapes that 
are irrigated using a drip system. There is an existing mainline that goes under the Cascade Hwy 213 

to the land identified for this temporary transfer. 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA) 

(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POD/POA If POA, Tax Lot, 
POD/POA Authorized on OWRDWell Measured Distances 

Name or the Certificate Log 10# (or 
DLC or (from a recognized 

Number oris it Well ID Twp Rng Sec " " Gov't survey corner) 

Proposed? Tag# L-_) Lot 

181 Authorized MARI 
1,110 feet south and 80 

Welll 6 s 1 E 17 NW NW DLC43 feet east from the NW 
□ Proposed 5576 corner, Sect ion 17. 

181 Authorized 
1,425 feet south and 2,075 

MARI Lone Pine 
6 s 1 E 17 SE NW DLC48 feet east from the NW 

Well D Proposed 5618 corner, Section 17. 

181 Authorized Lot 
1,900 feet south and 1,660 

Drake MARI 
6 s 1 E 18 SW NE feet west from the NE 

W ell O Proposed 5625 1500 
corner, Section 18. 

D Authorized Lot 
1,900 feet north and 870 

Well MARI 14 6 s 1 w 13 NE NE 
600 

feet west from the E ¼ 
181 P reposed corner, Section 13. 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in 

parentheses): 

181 Place of Use (POU) D Appropriation/Well (POA) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 181 Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Addit ional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Check all type(s) of temporary change(s) due to drought proposed below (change "CODES" are 

provided in parentheses): 

D Place of Use (POU) 

Revised 7/ 1/2021 

D Point of Appropriation/Well (POA) 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 9 of 13
14 3 

l 
3 

TACS 



D Character of Use (USE) 

D Point of Diversion (POD) 

D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) 

Will a ll of the proposed cha nges affect t he entire water right? 

0 Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

[gj No 

Revised 7 /'1/2021 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed. 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 10 of 13 _ l 4 3 1 , TACS 



Please use and attach additional pages ofTable 2 as needed. 
See page 6 for instructions. 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer Staff. 

Table 2. Description of Temporary Changes to Water Right Certificate# 86567 
List only the part of the right that will be changed. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the change proposed. If more than one change, specify the acreage 

associated with each change. If more than one POD/POA, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears on the Certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the w ater right that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 

POD(s) or 
-coDE:S" from 

Gvt Type of USE previous Gvt New POD(s)/ 
Tax Priority 

Tax POA(s) (name Priority 
Twp Rng Sec ¼ X Lot or Acres listed on page) Twp Rng Sec X¼ Lot or Acres Type POA(s) to be used 

Lot or number Date Lot Date 
of USE (from Table 1) 

6 s 

6 s 

DLC Certificate 

DLC 
1 E 8 NW SW 300 2.4 IR 

43 

1 E 8 SW SW 
DLC 

300 37.6 IR 
43 

TOTAL ACRES 40.0 

Additional remarks: None 

Revised 7/1/2021 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

from Table 1) 

Well 1, Lone 
9-18-

Pine Well, POU,APOA 
1974 

Drake W ell 

Well 1, Lone 
9-18-

Pine Well, POU.APOA 
1974 

Drake Well 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

6 s 1 W 13 

6 s 1 W 13 

Temporary Transfer Application - Page 11 of 13 

OLC 

Well 1, Lone 
Pine Well, 9-18-

SW NE 600 NA 10.0 IR 
Drake W ell, 1974 

Proposed Well 
Well 1, Lone 

Pine Well, 9-18-
SE NE 600 NA 30.0 IR 

Drake Well, 1974 

Proposed Well 

TOTAL ACRES 40.0 

TACS 



Proposed 
or 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 
RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 Water Right Certificate # 86567 
For Place of Use Ch@JNRO OWRD 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations 
associated with the "from" or the "to" lands? IZ] Yes D No 

If YES, list the certif icate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: Permit S-
53164 - IS surface water 

Pursuant to ORS 540.525, any " layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary right proposed for temporary transfer can be included in the transfer 
or remain unused on the authorized place of use. If the primary water right does not revert soon 
enough t o allow use of the supplementa l right within five years, the supplemental right shall 
become subject to cancellation for nonuse under ORS 540.610. 

If a change in point(s) of appropriat ion (well(s)) or addit ional point(s) of appropriation is 
necessary t o convey t he wat er to the new temporary place of use you must provide: NA 

IZl Well log(s) for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated 
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying 
application map. (Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspxl 

AND/OR 

D Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 below for any 
well t hat does not have a well log. For a proposed well(s) not yet constructed or built, 
provide "a best estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The 
Department recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water 
right examiner to assist wit h assembling t he informat ion necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriat ion 
Any well(s} in this listing must be clearly t ied to corresponding well(s} described in Table 1 and shown 
on the accompanying application map. Failure to provide the informat ion will delay the processing of 
your transfer application unt il it is received. The information is necessary for the Department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as t he authorized point(s} of 
appropriation {P0 A). The Department is prohibited by law from approving P0A changes that do not 
access the same source aquifer. 

Well -

Perforated 
Static Source specific rate ls well If an existing water aquifer Seal or (cfs or Total casing 

Authorized already well, OWRD 
Intervals depth(s) screened 

level of (sand, gpm). If w ell built? Casing completed POA Well ID Tag 
depth (feet) (intervals) intervals gravel, less than 

Name or (Yes or No. L-_ Diameter 
(In feet) 

well basalt, etc.) full rate of 
Number No) (In feet) water right 

Weil l Yes MARI 5576 See Well Log MARI 5576 
Not less 

Lone Pine 
See Well Log MARI 5618 than full 

Well 
Yes MARI 5618 

rate of 

Drake water 

Well 
Yes MARI 5625 See Well Log MARI 5625 right 

Proposed 
Yes MARI 14 See Well Log MARI 14 

Well 

Revised 7/1/2021 Temporary Transfer Application - Page 12 of 13 1 4 3 1 3 TACS 



Klamath Basin/County Drought Transfer Applications 

Table 4. Klamath Basin/County Well Information (DROUGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS ONLY) 

Is there currently a flowmeter installed on each of the POAs listed in Table 1 of this application? D Yes D No* 

*Please note that watermaster staff will visit the well to confirm flowmeter presence. Where possible, watermaster staff will take a static water level 
measurement. Alterations to the well head may be required in order to make the water level measurements. 

For each well, please provide a description of the flowmeter locat ion, the serial number, the current flowmeter reading and the date the reading was 
taken in the table below. 

OWNER'S 

WELL NAME OR 

NUMBER. 

Revised 7/1/2021 

WEU TAG NUMBER W£ULOG ID 

(IF AVAILABLE} (E.G., XlAM 1234) 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

FlOWMETER SERIAL 

NUM0ER 
FlOWMETER READING FLOWMETER DATE 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 
Temporary Transfer Application - Page 13 of 13 

OWRD 

FLOWMETER LOCATION 
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Application for 

Water Right Transfer 
OREGON 

liist,,_ , 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

72S Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Consent by Deeded Landowner 

State of Oregon 

County of Marion County 
)ss 
) 

~ 
w~nn ttDC.' l act:5 
OE PA Jl: TM L ST 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

I Ann Kraemer in my/our capacity as Trustee of Harold and Ann Kraemer Trust 

mailing address 13318 Dominic Rd NE. Mount Angel, OR 97362, 

telephone number 5 o3-~5-J.'-li?t:t, duly sworn depose and say that I/We 

consent to the proposed change(s) to Water Right Certificate Number 86567 

described in a Water Right Transfer Application {T-NA), 
(transfer number, I/known) 

submitted by Kraemer Farms 

on the property in tax lot number(s) 300, 

Section 17 Township .§_South 

lhr//1) ~~4'&-t(~ 

Signature of Affiant 

Signature of Affiant 

Range .1 East, W.M., located at no site address 
(site address) 

Date 

Date 

RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 2s~¾ay of_]:....<.-a,v"_\--;'j,__ __ ~• 20 ~. 

OFFlCIAL STAMP 
ADAM JOSEPH EHRLICHER 
NOT.ARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 1CW888 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARY 2a, ,ttl'1 

Revised 7/1/2021 

~~~L 
NotaryPCbiic for Oregon 

My commission expires~ ~, 2o~ 7 

14313 



Application for Water Right 

Transfer 
Evidence of Use Affidavit 

OREGON 

~ 
\\l\lLR Rt,m·ncic, 
IH 1' ,\IITM bN1 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing. 

State of Oregon 

County of MARION) 

Supporting documentation must be attached. 

ss 

I, TOM KRAEMER, in my capacity as OPERATOR OF KRAEMER FARMS, 

mailing address 13318 DOMINIC RD., MT. ANGEL, OR 97362 
RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 
telephone number (503) 845-2489, being first duly sworn depose and say: 

1 . My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one): 
OWRD 

!ZI Personal observation D Professional expertise 

2. I attest that: 

D Water was used during the previous five years on the ent ire place of use for 
Certificate#_; OR 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 
!ZI My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years: 

Certificate #I Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ 
Gov't Lot Acres 
or DLC (if applicaQ_le) 

64872 6 s 1 E WM 8 SW SW DLC43 0.04 

64872 6 s 1 E WM 8 SE SW DLC43 0.86 

64872 6 s 1 E WM 17 NE NW DLC43 31.1 

64872 6 s 1 E WM 17 NW NW DLC43 1.6 

86567 6 s 1 E WM 8 NW SW DLC43 2.4 

86567 6 s 1 E WM g SW SW DLC43 37.6 

OR 

D Confirming Certificate# __ has been issued within the past five years; OR 

D Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The 
instream lease number is: __ {Note: If the entire r ight proposed for 
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased lnstream.); OR 

D The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use 

would be rebutted under ORS 540.610(2) is attached. 

D Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than 

10 years for Certificate# __ (For Historic POD/POA Transfers) 

(continues on reverse side) 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of 2 - 14313 TACS 



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): GRASS SEED AND GRAPES 

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above 
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. 

Signature of Affiant Date 

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this ,s\l,. day of :::n,.) '::j I 20L3 . 

RECEIVED ---------------, 
Ofl11101A1. STAMP 

Notary Public for Oregon AUG 02 2023 - ADAM JOMPH EHRLICHER 
NOTAAYPUBUC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO, 103a008 OWRD MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JANUARV 2e, 2'm My Commission Expires: J::~ '2,, 'l..02} 

Supporting Documents 

0 Copy of a water right certificate that has been 
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining 
right certificate) 

LJ Copies of receipts from sales of irrigated crops 
or for expenditures related to use of water 

0 Records such as FSA crop reports, irrigation 
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or 
records of other water suppliers 

lz:I Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to 
establish location and date of photograph 

I 
I 

D Approved Lease establishing beneficial use 
within the last 5 years 

Examples 

Copy of confirming water right certificate that shows issue date 

• Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation 
use 

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops 

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt 

• District assessment records for water delivered 

• Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement 

• Beneficial use reports from district REC EIVED 

4 2023 • IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report AUG 2 
• Agricultural Stabilization Plan 

• CREP Report O' N RD 

Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of 
a water right 
If the photograph does not print with a "date stamp" or 
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph 

and source should be added. 

Sources for aerial photos: 
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery 
OWRD- www.wrd.state.or.us 
Google Earth- earth.google.com 
TerraServer - www.terraserver.com 

Copy of instream lease or lease number 

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2 of 2 TAC$ 



RECEIVED 
AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

-1431 ~-



-· - ---- Tb~ ~~ig1nai u:i;d first copy //,.,.-:a!"""",ll;,--.,/ 
o! th.ls report a.re to be f ~~ 

1.D.ed with the 

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM, 0 
within 30 d11Ya from the d 

of well completion. 

(1) OWNER: 
No.me Harold Kramer 
Address Rt, .. 1 Box,, 84 Mt:,. Angel qre, 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well De• Deepening D Rccond1t19i;ilng 0 
If abandonment, describe mate.rial and procedure in Item 12. 

Ablllldon D 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary t2:· Drl'(en D 
Cable □ Jetted 0 Domestic D Indu strial D MunJclpnl O 
·nuz D Bored □ Irrigation Ct Test Well □ 0tller □ e CASING INS;ALLED: Threaded D Welded )1 
_12.__" Diam. from ---1 .. - ft. to .-68½-- ft. Gage .._2~0._ 
______ ,. Diam. from ··------- tt. to ---- ft. Gogo ·----

----'-"- Dlnm. from ____ ft. to ____ ft. Gage ---·-

- PERFORATIONS: Perloi:oted? 0 Yes C:XNo. 

Type o! perlorntor used 

SJze ot perforations in. by 1n. 

______ pertoratlons trom _____ .rt. to ------ !t. 

______ perloratlona !rom _____ ft. to ------ ft. 

pcr!orattons from :tt. to it. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen tnstallcd? 0 Yes IX] No 

Manutocturer's Name------------------

Type ··--···------------ Model No. -------

Diam. -·-···-·· Slot size ·--- Set from ft. to ---- .ft. 

Diam. . Slot size . ····-· Set :trom ft. to ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown Is amount water level .Is 
lowered below stnt1c levcl..-n z,'? 

ST~,,,__ u pPI. y 
Was o pump test made? D Yea p No If yes, by whom? S 

II 

Boiler test gal./mln. with ft. drawdown alter hrs. 

Artesian :flow g.p.m. 

- 9erature o! water Depth artesto.n flow encountered .ft. 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 
Well seal-Material used Crun~nt, ______ _ 
Well 5caled from ln.nd surt.ncc to __ 6.u8~f,:._ ________ :Ct. 

Diameter o! well bore to bottom of seal . __ 1_6 ___ in. 

Diameter of well bore below seill _ _ l,2__ in. 

Number ol. sacks ol. cement wied In well seal __ !¼.8..-: ______ snckll 

Number o! sac.ks ot bentonlte used in well &eal sacks 

Brand name o! bentonlte ------·----------­
Numbar o L pounds of bentowto per 100 gollona 
oL water __________________ lbs./100 ialll. 

Waa a drive shoe -used? O Yea lla;No Plugs ___ Size: loeat1on ........ -- !t. 

Did any atrata contain unusable water? 0 Yea Ix No 

Type of water? depth ol &'trOta 

Method ot eenllng strota ott 

Was well gravel packed? O Yea ~ No Slzc ot gravel: 

Gr&vel plnccd from tt. to tt. 

. 
(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
County Marion: Driller's well number 

nw \~ nw \~ SccUon 1? T. 6s R. lE 
Bearing and distance from sectlon or subdivision comer 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at whlcb wutei: was .t.1rst !ound 190 

W.M. 

!t. 

Static love! 30 
Artcslnn pr=e 

1.t. below lond rnhlcc. Date 2.:. 3-?? .. 
lbs. per square Inch. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: Diameter ol. well below casing _ _ .12 ......... _._ _ 
Depth drilled 401 ft. Depth of complct.ed well 400 !L 

Formation.: Describe color, texture, gru1n size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness nnd nuturc of each stratum and nqu.Ucr penetrated. 
with at least one entry lor cncll chnnge of 1ormnUon. Report cacl1 chanaa !n 
position of Static Water Level and indicate principal wata1"-bcarin17 st1"at4. 

MA'l'ERIAL Ftom 'l'o SWL 

Work sto.rtcd 2-18 1977- Completed 21-.3 
Dnte well drlllin(l moc:hlnc moved ott of well J-J 
DrllllD&' Maohlne Operator's CertlfJ011.tlon: 

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. 
Materials used and information reported above are true to my 
b~tlmow~djeM1bell~// 
(Signed]~~ : ................... Date J .~5 ........... , 10.7.'7.. 

(Drllllnlf Machine Operator) 

Drilling Machine Operator's License No. . ... - ~ ..... R6 .. Q ~7.oli 

W11.tcr Well Contractor's Ccrtlllcnl:lon: 

This well was drUlcd under my jurisdiction and this report .is 
true to the best of my lmowledge nnd belle!. 

Name .. Sta.deli Drilling .. CQ.. ........... ·-····-·-·-· ·--··--·· 
_ _ (Pc,raon, L~ or con,ornllon) • • ('l'ypa or prl.nl) 

Address ·J:1.•Ji·.l{t.:Jngel .. Or~:e. ..... - ······- ···-·-·--··--··-

[Signed]~--~--·· ... Y /2-?~······ ....... . 
(Water iillOo~ 

Contractor'e Lfcen.se No. 9-./ ... 'J.. .... Date .3 -Ii_ .. , ___ ., 107.1 
(OSB ADDITIONAL SDEBTS IF NEC£SSARY) 

- 14 3 1, 



• - STATEOFOREGON ~•••• :}1 

WATER WELL REPORT . 
(u required by ORS 1537.7615) · • 

1/VIARI 151 '-I (as/ lv,)/3 Qc_ 
(START CARD) , __..1 .... 2 ..... h ..... 2..___

7 ____ _ 
(1) OWNER: 
Name Kraemer Farms 

W1U Number::_ _ __ _ 

Adcireu i33~8 Dominic Rc'j. 
City Mt . Angel State OR Zip 97362 

V. 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
County Mari r/n Latitude • • Longitude ___ _ 

Town1hlp 6$ Nor S. Range•--....:.1..¥.WL-___ Eor W, WM. 

Section ] 3 ' NE 11, NE 
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tu Lot ___ Lot ___ Block ___ Subdivi1lo,._ __ 

GiJ New Well O Deepen 0 Recondition SueetAddrealofWeU (ornearettaddreu) 1534 E, College 
Ht. An; el,OR 97362 (3) DRILL METHOD 

~ Rotary Air O Rotary Mud 0 Cable AUG 24 20r3(10) STATIC WATER LE VE L: 
0 Other 

(4 ) PROPOSED USE: OWRD 
0 Domestic O Community O lndualrial ~ lrriptlon 

D Thermal D 11\iection O Other 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
Special Conatruclion approval Yea No Deplh or Completed Well 

Yea No D 0 
500 ft. 

ExploaivesUKd O 63 Type _____ Amount _____ _ 

HOLE SEAL Amount 
Material From To Dlafg~r Fro8' ~6 neat ca..t1cm 0 36 

Neb or poll.Deb 
70 saci<s 

2% bent. 
i5 11 36 :_3:_ neat cernen 

2% bent . 

Backrill placed rrom ~ fl.. to ---=-- fL 

Gravel placed from ft. to fl.. 

(6) CASING/LINER: 

Casing: 

Dhunoter From To Gau-S 
10" -:-1 131. . 2 il 

Linor: 

Pinal location or l!hoe(1) 

0c Do 
Mat.eriAI 

Siu or snivel 

St,,,el Plullc 

E3 D 
D D 
□ D 

□ D 
D D 
D D 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 

200 lbs . 
70 sacks 

200 lbs . 
OE 

Welded Threaded 

~ D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 
D D 

D Mtethod -------------Type ______ Material _____ _ 

Tele/pipe 
From To size Culas 

D 
D 
D 
□ 
D 
D 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 
Plowinc 

0 Pump O Bailer ml Air D Artealan 

Lluer 

D 
D 
D 
D 
D 
D 

Yield gal/min Drawdowa Drill a&em at Time 

400 500 I hr. 

TtJDperaLUre of water __ -__ Drpth Arteela.n Flow FoW1d -----

Wu•_...,, anal,Y11ia done? 0 Y" Bywbom -----==------
Did any 1Lflta contain water nolauiLeble for intended UH? 0 TooliUJe 

0 Salty O Muddy O Odor O Colored O Other---------Depthohtrall: -----------

ORJOrNAL&. FIRST COPY· WATER RF..'IOIIRr.F-C: OF.PAR'l'MP.N'T' 

---'· 4~·- rt. below lend ,urface. L:-6-90 
Artealan preHure - lb. per equare inch. 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 
Depth at which water waa fintfound ____________ _ 

From To Estimated Flow Rnto SWL 
9!. 53 30 rr::m :s 
97 i06 II " 55 

i15 i 24 :.00 qpr.i 55 

(12) WELL LOG : 
G~ e!~ \! !:: [) 

Material Flom To SWL 
'.i'ou soil AIIG O :l lUll 0 2 
Soft :i:iro\m clay 2 13 
Gravels coarse ,-,.,n.,nn l.3 16 
Cobbles med . " \II ... - :.6 i.8 
COarse ~ravels-small cobbles 18 35 
Stic~~ brown clay 35 42 
Coarse aravels smal l cobbles 42 S i 
Clav soft vellow to tan 51 5:9 
Clay stic!.r:v yellow 59 73 
Clay soft ~•reen 73 9i 
Basalt hiqhly weathered c.rev ,.,~ 9i 
streaks of are:m minerals 93 55 
Basalt arev hard 93 97 
Basalt bro-~n visicular soft 97 108 55 
Basalt hard Grey 108 110 
Basalt visicular rrrev med . llO 115 
Basalt hichlv weathered brown :.15 ;_24 55 
Basalt orey hard 124 186 
Basalt weathered brown 186 191 
Clav ':ireen 19!. :_9~ 
Clavstone ~een hard 194 202 
Basalt arev med . wl clavstone 202 
seams :;reen 212 

vVLflIIVOLLI 
D•Le•IArtAld 3-19-90 Compteud 4-6-90 
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification: 

I certify that the work r performed on the conatructlon, alteration, 01 

abandonment of thia well ia in compliance with Oregon well conat.ructio11 
atandarda. MaterialB us«i and information reported above ore true to my beat 
knowledge and belief 

Signed 

(bonded) Waler Well ConJtructor Corlltlcation: 
I acoept responsibility for the construction, olt.erotlon, or abandonment 

work performed on thia well d ing the conatrucUon d.at.ca reported above. oil 
work performed du · g time is in complianco with Orogon well 
construction atand.a report is truo to the beat of my knowledge ond 
belief. WWC Nu b r 723 

~ate y:;,b--3/0 Signed 



STATE OF OREGON .. ~ •. 

WATER WELL REPORT 
(u required by ORS 5 37.785) 

A pf\ !.. tl . .: -~0.-M-Ai/J~ '-L' ~_6_,_) ___ I 4.J+-V _I 3-----={A-=-0 
• . -~_:/' JI 

(1) OWNER: Well Number: ____ _ 

Name Kraemer Farms 
Addreta 

City 

(2) TYPE OF WORK: 
D NewWdl D Deepen 

(S) DRILL METHOD 
0 Rotary Air O Rotary Mud 

0 Other 

(4) PROPOSED USE: 

State 

D Recondition 

D Cable 

0 Domatic O C.:Ommunity O lnd111trial 

0 Thermal D Inj<N:Llon D Other 

Zip 

D 'Abandon 

D irrigation 

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: 
Yea No 
D D Special Const.ruction approval Depth or Completed Well ___ rt_ 

Yea No 
Explosive■ used D D Type _____ Amount ______ _ 

HOLE SEAL Amount 
Diameter From To Material From To sacb or po1111cb 

How waueal placed: Method D A D B D C D D D E 

0 Other----------------------
Bacltf~I placed from ___ rt. to ___ f\. Matarial 

Gravel pla~ from ft. to f\. Siu or gravel 

(6 ) CASING/LINER: 
Diameter From To Gauge Steel PluLlc Welded Tb.re.adod 

Cuinr, D D D D 
D D D D 
D D D □ 
D D D D 

Liner: D D D D 
D D D D 

Final location or ahoe(a) 

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: 
0 Perlorationa 

0 Screens 

Method _____________ _ 

Type ______ MaLerial ------

From To size Number Dlametu , tr.e Cuing 
Slot Tele/pipe 

□ 
D 
□ 
□ 
D 
D 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour 
Flo,l,lng 

0 Pump O Ba.Uer O Air D Arteaian 

Yleld ral/mln Drawdown DrHlatem a.t Tlmo 

Lllller 

□ 
□ 
D 
□ 
D 
□ 

Temperature of wat.er ____ Depth Artal11n Flow Found ----
Wu a watu a.na.Jy1l1 done? DYN Bywhom _ ________ _ 

Did any atnta cont.ain wat.er not1uitable for ini.nded uae? 0 Too little 
0 Sally O Muddy O Odor O Colored O Other ________ _ 

Depthoratrata: ------------

ORIGINAL&. FIRST COPY· WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

·. : /START CARO) I 17172 CONTINUED 

(9) LOCATION OF WELL by legal description: 
County LaLltudo Longitude 

Townahip NorS, Range EorW,WM. 

Section l/4 ¼ 

Tu.Lot Lot Block Subdivision ___ 

SLreet Addrua orWeU (or nurttt addrtu) _________ _ 

(10) STATIC WA TEll LEVEL: 
____ n.. below land 1urface. DaLe _ _ __ _ 

Arteaian preuure ---- lb. per 1quue inch. Da~ 

(11) WATER BEARING ZONES: 
Depth ot which waLerw11 f111t found ____________ _ 

From To Eatunated Flow Rat.e SWL 

41 7 1/f/S 'IOD 1/(/, 

(12) WELL LOG: Ground elevntlon ________ _ 

SWL 

Oat.e11al1.ed _________ Completed---------

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor CerUflonllon: 
I certify that the work I performed on the conatruction, alteration, 0 1 

abandonment of thia well is in compliance with Oregon well conatructior 
,tandards. Materials utlCd and information reported above on, true to my beal 
knowledge and belief. 

(bonded) Water Well Construct.or Cortlficallon: 
I accept reaponaibllity for the construction, alteration, or obondonment 

work performed on thla well uring tho conatrucllnn dat.e& reported abovo. all 
work performed during time is in compliance with Oregon well 
conalruction at.an report ia true to tho beat of my knowledge ond 

belief. 
1 

._ WWC Nu bor ~ 
Signed _.+.,....:;..a..G.~~~-==~r!..._,..__ ___ Date ~lb 'D 

,,,tttnn ,..,...n,, ,. • • ,.. __ • --



The original and first copy o! this report I\ 
are to be !iled with the ..,, W!TER WELL REPOR~ t" 

WATER RESOURCES DEPART~\: C E 1 V i:,8f1TE OF OREGON 
.SALEM. OREGON 97310 • ':'. Mease type or print) 

within 30 days .trom the date 
' of w el l completion. /:\PR" 2 198{po n~ write a.bove t.Ws line) 

(1) OWNER: p 

Nnme Harold Kraemer 
Address l;:;18 Dominic Rd . NE 

Apgel , Oreeon 97362 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well~ Deep~g O RecoildlUonlng D Abandon 0 
If abandonment, describe material and procedure 1n Item 12. 

(3) TYPE ~F WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary l'S'I 

l2i. 
D 

Driven D 
Jetted D 
Bored D 

Domestic O IndurtrJal O Munlclpal 0 

Irrigation XI Te.st Well O Other 0 

(5) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded o Welded~ 

12 ,. Dlnm. from _._.:!).: ..... -tt. to _ __?.~b··- t t. ;aQ ...... " Diam. tram .......... 9. ..... _ tt. to .... 3..7. ........ _ . tt. 

~ ·-···-·'.' Diam. !rom ____ .ft. to --·-··--.ft. 

Galle !-f_j_0_ 
Gage !-?...5..9_._. 
Gage·----

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~ Yes o No. 

Type ot per:forator U$Cd Factor Perforated l0"Line 
Size.of per!oratlons 1/4 In. by 2 1/ 2 In. • 2 0 

I, , C.I, ~ '76 ~ 376 
-~!:I'.- perforatloru .trom ---'----·- ft. to -·'-·· -'-"'"- tt. 
-··----- .. ··- pcrforaUorui from 

perforations from 

_____ :tt. to --·----- ft. 

:tt. to tt. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen In.stalled? D Yes :KJ No 

Manu.tacturer'a Nnme ------------------

Type ·------------ Model No. 
D lam. ·-·· .. -··- Slot size ___ Set .from ··---- ft. to ____ :tt. 

Dlnm. ·-· Slot size Set from • t.o .. ft. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown 1s nmoWlt water level 1.1 
lowered below static level 

- .a pump test made? O y.,,. XJ No U yes. by whom? 

d: iral./m.ln. with .t'-t. drawdowu._a.tter 

" 
,, 

gal/mln. with 61:tt. drawdown after 6 
g.p.m. 

Temperature ot water Depth artesian !low cncou.otcrcd 

(9) CONSTRUCTION: 

,bn. 

hn. 

f t. 

Well senl-MaterleJ used ... C em en t __...,_._,_ ,. 
Well scaled from land surface to ·····--···-4.Llb·-··-··----·····-···········•~0 tt. 
Diameter o! well bore to bottom o! seal ·······--•--··- In. 

12 Diameter of well bore below sw .... ____ In. 

Number o! sucks ot cement used in well seal ..... - ... ..5..::8:..... __ _ sacks 

How WU cement grout placed? ----=P...:r:....=:e...:s:.,;s::...;:;ur=-.e~----~ 

......... •···-····--····-·······--···-·---~--~---.............. ..,__.~..,__-.,__-"'-'--'---------
Was a drive shoe used? D Yes 121 No Plugs ··--·-.Size: location -- fl. 

Old any strata contain unusable w11ter? .0 Yes Ilg No 

Type of water? depth o! strat11 

Method of sealing strata oU 

Was well gravel packed? O Yes ~ No Size ot g ravel: -· 

Gravel p.laced from . ·-· .. ·· .. ····-·---··- !t. to .... ...:-......... -- .tL 

(10) LOCATION OF WELL: 
_c_o_un_ly~ _ _ ......,M_a_r_i~Q~D--__ D_rll_l_er_'s_w_ell_n_um_b_cr ______ ...:...,.__,_, -

SE Vt NW \~ Section 17 T. 6S R. lE 
Bea.ring and dbto.ncc from accUon or 11t1bdlvf.1;lon corut:r 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at wblch water won first fotl.lld 73 

34 
!t. 

Stillie level tt. bcJow lond surface . . Date J/4/80_ 
Arteslnn prenure lba. per square Incl>. Date 

(12) WELL LOG: 12" Dhunetcr o! well below calrlnJl ..... , _ _.;;::: __ 

Depth drilled 400 ft. Depth of completed well 376 ft. 

Formation: Describe color. t.e.xture, grain llizc and structure of materials; 
ond show thlckncss o.nd natu.ro o! c:ich stratum o.nd nqul!er penetrated. 
with at least one entry !or each change of formation. Report e11ch chance In 
position of Static Water Level nnd lndlcalc pr lnclp1tl watcr-bcarlnr strat4. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

Work started 80 Com lctcd 10 80 
Date well drilling mnchlne moved oU ot well 

Drilling- Machine Operator's Certification: 
Thls well was constructed direct supervision. 

Materials ation · ove are true to mY 
best know . 

[Signed] . A'--o:..-1~'"0. . a~e ....... J/2.7,., •10 •• ft0 
(DrUlJna Machlna 

Drllllng Machin.e Operator's License No . ...... - .. .84 ......... --------·-- -· 

Water Well Contractor's Certl!lcatJon: 
. - -=- . - . - -- -;· 

Th.is well was drllled under my jurisdiction and this report ls 
true to the best o! my knowl1?dge and belleL 
Name . West c.oast D;:illing_ Co ~nc . __ 

(Per1on, llrm or cori,ouUon) (Tyi,o or print) 

Address .. ?-1-,9. ... faJ~?:.9:~J)Y.•.·.P.h~• .... MJ ..... J]. ~J~.J~.L9..7.J6 

[Signed] .. ~ .. ~ .. . ...... ·-·-···--·--·---
cw111er o ont.rnclor) 

Cont-ractor's License No ..... .519. ... Dote ...... _Jfl7. .. _, 10 .. ~.9 



STATEOFOREGON RE a; EI VE D .. ~~ ECEIVED _j,_?./{E_:::_j.J:..y. 
WATER WELL REPORT /.\UG 1 91985 \"4\ AUG O 2 Lv-, t .. :. 

(ns required by ORS 537.78§t PLEASE TYPE or PRINT IN INK .. 
'¥/A1f.ff RESOU (for oCITclol Ullo only) 

(1) OWNER: ~At.£M, om;;c-o~J (10) LOCATION oTILn,n;i,T l y legal description: 
Nome Kraemer Farms I nc . 
Address 13318 Dominic Rd . NE 
~ty Mt . Angel, Or . StatAl 97;62 
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well~ Deepening D Reconditioning D Abandon 0 
lf abandonment, desc.ribe mntoriol and procedure in It~m 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (check): 
Rotary Air XJ Drive.n D Domestic D lndu.triol D Munkipal D 

Twma1: 
Rot,uy Mud D Dug D lrrigllion IX Withdrawal D ~injection □ 

Qth,r. 
C le D Bored D Plezometric D Oroundini 0 T .. t 0 

CASING INSTALLED: Steel r& Plastic o 
Threaded □ W elded Oil 

_.1.2 .. '.'. ... · Diwn. from ... ±1 ........... ft.. to 2.Q.J...._ fL Gauge ........... _ ..... L.2.5 .. 0_ ....... . 
-··-··-·· • Diam. from ···-·-·-··-· ft. to - .... - •. ft. Gauge .................................... .. 

• LINER INSTALLED: Steel D PIMtic D 
Threaded D Welded D 

•Diam.Crom O.to ft. Gauge 

(6) PERFORATIONS: Perforated'l 0 Yes xJ No 
Size of perforat.iona in. by in~ 

___________ perforations from ____ fl to ___ ft.. 

___________ perforation• from ____ ft.. Lo---· ft.. 

• perforations from ft.. Lo .•• .. ..... • •. fL. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen installed? D Yes !l!l No 
ManufllcLurer's Name ___________________ _ 

Type ._ ........... ______________ Model No ... - .................. . 

Diam. • Slot Siz.e -·-- Set Crom -·---.... ft. to ............... ft.. 

Diam. .••••. ... Slot Siz.e __ Set Crom fl Lo ft . 

(8) WELL TESTS: 
Drawdown ill amoUDt water level ill lowered 
below aLatic level 

Was a pump test made? D Yes Xl No lfyes, by whom? 

gol./min. with ft. cilawdown after hrs. 

Airtest 1200 gal/min. with drill stem at 440 ft. 2 h.ra. 

Bailer test gal./mi.n. with fl dniwdown e.ft.u hrs. 

Aru!sian flow g.p.m. 

peroture or water Depth artesian Oow cncount.ered fL 

) CONSTRUCTION: Special atandardo: Yes D No Q9 
Well ..ul-Material used .• .Q~m,.,.ec,cn,._t=--cg,.,,,r:..;O::..U=..>t._ ________ _ 
\Velhealed from land surface to 2 0 1 

1 18 5 1 
- 2 0 3 1 

Ct. 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal 16 11 

in. 

Diameter of well bore below seol .••• - 12 __ in. 

Amount of seolint: mnLerial .. ..... J .Q ______ ._. __ 2e.cks ~ pounds D 
HowwascementgrouLploced? ..PJJillped with d i aph . pump --
_t.b.r.u .. 2._" .P-iP..e..1-... Ll.'.'..._piJ?..e, ______ _ 

Wu pump installed? .......n9~---1'ype --- HP --- Depth -- CL. 

Wu a drive llhoe used? D Yes 00 No P I~-··--· Size: locaiion ---·- n. 
Did any strata contsin unusable water? D Yea I:& No 

Type of Water? d!pth of atralA 

MA,thod or sealing strnt.a off 

Wu well gravel packed? D Yea xJ No Size of gravel: ....... 

Gravel placed from ft. Lo·-.. ----····· ft. 

NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONSTRUCTOR 
The original 11nd r,,.t copy or thla report = to ba med with the 

CoUDty Mari on NE 1/ , ~ ofScction-l .... 8.._ ___ of 

T ownship T 6 S 
ffowuablp It North a: South) 

Range 1E 
CR4n,e u, l!OJt or Wut) 

WM. 

Tu Lo~--Lot- -Block- -Subdlvblon _________ _ 

MAlLING ADDRESS OF WELL (or nurt1l o.dil,ua)_~N=A~--------

(11) WATER LEVEL of COMPLETED WELL: 
Depth at which water woa firat found J 2 5 fL. 

St.nLic level 8 9 ft. below land surface. Onie 8-1-8 5 
Artcsi4n preS11Ure Iba. per square inch. Dale 

(12) WELL LOG: 
Depth drilled 44 0 

Die.meter of well below cosing ............ J.Z.~~ ... - ......... . 
ft. Depth or completed welJ 440 Cl. 

Formnlion: Dcscribo color, texture, grain size ar.dauucturc or materials; and ahow thickncu 
and nnturc or each stratum nnd nquifer penetrated, with nL lcnal on e entry for ench chnngo of 
formation. ~port each change in p01ition or Static Wot.er Level and indicate princip:,I 
water•benring atrnt.n. 

MATERIAL From To SWL 

H20 

0 

Dale work at.4rted 

Dalo well drilling machine moved off of well § -1-85 19 

(unbonded) Wnter Well Constructor Certification (If npplicllble): 
This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Materials used and 

information reported above are true to my best knowledge ond belief. 

[Signed) __ ,,,, ____________ Date ____ , 19 ........ . 

(bonded) Water Well Coutructor Cer tifioution: 
Bond _______ Issued by:---=--~--,-,--,,----

(nUtllbul (Swoly CompMy Namol 

Onbebalfof West Coast · ing Chuck Stadelj 
(lyp or Wow Well Con.lnlctor) 

this report is true to the 

(Woi..r WoU Co111trocl0;, 

(Dated} ______ 8.=.6..::..8._,,_5 ------

WA'J'E.R RESOURCES DEPARTMENT, 
SALEM, ORECON 0'/310 

wilhln 30 dayt frotn tJ,o dat.e or wall co!!!i,l•t.""4 3 l '] 
SP'46866·G90 
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O 2 2023 COtft'RACT tat i59 l:j~i1 

CONTRACT b•twHn nAJUO~ D. T'HO'P'.AS, OARY ':'HO!!AS and 

JOHS DAW~ TH~ :AS, h•rclnetter called S•llcr, and HAROLD A. lr:RAE.Y.ER 

and Ailll t: . r..RAEMER , buaband and wire, here i nafter c alled Purct-.a•cr, 

W I ~ 9 E S S E T H : 

Sell&r agroes to aell to Purchase r and Purcha,er acr c oa 

to purchase that certain land and all 1mprovenent:J t hereon 1r. 

, :11r 1on county, Oreogon, described ,111: 

TRACT l: 
Coo:ienc:1ng at the ilorthen11t corne r or Seoct1on lo in :'ownnn1p 
6 South, Range l Eant or th~ Willamet te :~er l d !.ar.; t hr.:i-:e 
::orth 89°45 ' Veat on oeid oect1on line Iii) -:!ia 1r.i: t o t he 
on•-fourth (1/4) section corner t e t ween Ze ct!.on~ 7 a~ 1e ; 
thence South 17 chains and 85 links to the rntudlc o~ ~h~ 
Counti Road lead1ne ~rom ?re1d' s Store ~e11terl7; : nenc~ 
South 99°10 1 East 40 chains to th~ Es.at bour.dar y o~ sa ld 
Soctlon l 8 i thence Horth 18 cha ins and 25 l1nk~ to t he b cg1n­
n1ng, situnted in Ma..r!on County, State or Ore~cr. . 

SAVE A!W EXCF.PT that certain 32.52 acre.s corwc:.,•. o D'J .. ~c cr 
grantoro to J. O. Phclpo by deed recortcd ~eple :-oc~ ~ . 1:90 , 
1n VolU!lle 43 , Page 40g , Deed Recorde or l'..ar!on CoJ:-t'f, C:-e - on 

ALSO SAVE AIID EXCEPT: 9ev;1:in1ns; at a po1:-1t sc: !n t !:.: cen':.ci:" 
line or M. R. 17, which 1.s e; . ~9 fC'?t So~t~ rr:r ; ~ 1:-c ~ col: 
w!llch la a city monw:a,nt for :-!t . Ani;!l, s :i! d :-.o:::~ -:. :-.!. !o 
4130 the quarter corr.er between ~eetlo~s 1~ ~- ~ 1: c~ 
":"ownshlp ( South, ?.ange 1 We.st or th'? 'J!ll~-:-.": : ,;- . •::-l. .... !::!.r, !n 
:-:aMon Coun!.y , Orer;on; thence Eastr.rly 1 211 . 5 :. !"•.e ·. e.J c ::: ; ·.:-:e 
ar~ or a 2°30• curve to the left to t he po i~: er : ~~~~h: ; 
thence South 78°17' F.ast 5P,7,45 rcet ~o t he p~!r.: c !" ~ 2° 
curv~ to the right; thence alonn :he arc t ~tr~o ~ l ~<~ - ~C 
feet to the point or tan,:ent ; thence Soun. 57° :>0 ' :.e st 
1159 . 61 fee t to the point or a ? 0 curve t o the :·:-~:; l ~cnc'? 
alone the arc thereof 33? , 3Q feet to the point or : a n:cn:; 
thence Sout.h s1°11 1 East 2312.112 feet tot~= po~:.: c !" a 1:0 

curve to the left; thence alor.~ the arc there~~ 37: . 33 ~eet 
to the point of ten~ent; thcr.c~ South ee 0 25 • ~:~ 3}9} . 50 ' 
rect; thence South 88°55' 2a$t 1748,7! f et t to :he center lin~ 1 
of the meridian Road or M.~ . 74; thence a l onr t he c c~t e ~l 1ne 1 
of~-! . R. 71J, South 0°33 ' Weet 515 . 30 r ee-; to a ~o ~r. .. ir. I 
the e~nter or ;:. R. 7li which la the 1nter!:~C't Jc :, ,,nil con -

f'!et; ther.ce :forth 89°45 ' East 2083 , :?2 rc.-~ t; ·. ,er:c e ::o r-t h 
t1nuat1on or M. R. 17; thence ::orth 89°1.1 • i'.&:lt ci.';7 . J ~ ~ 

89°53 ' East 5C6.20 !'cet; thence ~:orth 89°41 1 ! ::i :lt. 2:., '.:, . 52 
roet to e. point at the 1nteroect ion or M, ~ . 17 un.1 :i. P. . 

ALS~: co,.....snenc1ng at the Sout.heast corner of :;ect 1 011 7 , 
'l'o•,mi,h1p C ::outh , !'lange 1 Eact o r the \Hll ame:.ti. · cr! ,.Jl.:ir, 
1n Marion County, Ore~on , anti runnine: the nce : o r : i . '.)1. r oac ; 
thence ?-:ut 7 r ods; thcr.c e :1orth 611 rod s ; : nc!,CC :~~ :;1. ~ : 
rodo; ti.encc Sou ti, 160 rodo; thence !::act Sc r o.!, t •> l h l! 
place or be~1nn1n~ . 

:'/,VI! l•,.ID :! i':C•.?~ 1.he '"ollot:1nr doocr1bcd trac t , t o-wl1.: 
Cor:ir.lcnc1ng at II po1nt 66 !'ods ::orth or the Zo•J~hca st. c orr,e?· 
or Section 7, Township 6 South, R~ngc l Wcot o~ the 

COi/TRAC'!' 
, • • ,. [ to, 
CJCH• TIAC>T, e<ILLAHO • IHOU 

.tH•••1, • .&f 1.Ut 
WMIIVIIIII, ........ ..,..,, 

.. 

RECEIVED 

14 3 1 3 AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

-



..------i1....-...__..:~__:,_--..;:...._-----:------0R1ECEIVE 

Vill&:e tte ~e~idlAn 1n •.a.rto:n Cou.ntJ, Ore,:;o~ . a.r.d r.mn1r"li 
t ber.ce ~~rtb 30 rods ; t~•n~• ~.alt 7 r ods, t ~~nc:e So~th 

4uG O 2 202J 

OWRD 
18 1/2 rod• ; thence Veit BT r-ods, t hence south •e 1/2 r ods ; 
thence Ee.at So ~oc,• to the beg1nn1~ . 

ALSO SAVE AJm EXC.Er. the follovlnt described tra~t to-v1t : 
Co.-;;:::ienc1ng at a point vh1ch 1■ l ~- l/2 r o~s North and 7 rod:, 
Eaat or the Southe1ut corner of Sec:t 1on 7 ':'owr.:sh!p 6 ~o•J~h, 
?.ange 1 East or the V1llll:lctte ~er1d1an 1n ~~rlon County , 
Cree;on, and runn1~ thence ::orth b5 1/2 r o,j:i ; thc!"lce liie:i: 8~ 
r odG ; thence South 45 1/2 rods ; thence E&nt 87 r oda to ~he 
beg1nn1n6. 

TRACT 2: 
';'he West halr (l/2) or the west ha!r (l/2) or t he r ol lov!!"I; 
deser!bcd prccusc:, : Bes1nn.1ng at t he S01.:thweat corner o :­
Sect1on Eight (8) in Township 6 , Sou: h , R.an~c 1 Ens: or 
the Willamette Meridian 1n :tar 1on County, Oregon , t r.enc:c 
::orth 24 . lll et:alns; thence East 70 . 16 cl".a. 1ns; thc:nc:e :::o~th 
2) . 40 c!laina ; thence Eaat 10.2c chain~; thence: Sou~~ ;9.u~ 
chA1ns; then~e West 80 . )6 chains; thence llorth 1e . 25 
chains to the place or beg1nn1ng , a.nd being a part or the 
Donation Land Claim or Tho::ias P. Jack, ?:ot1 Clcat!on ::o . 5( b . 

SUBJECT TO: Right s or the public in lllld to the roads . 

ALSO SUeJEC'!' TO: Eaae::ient, 1nclud1np; the terr.111 and pr o­
v1,1ona t hereof, f o r trans~1ss1on lines, gt'anted to the 
Uni t ed States or Amer ica , b:, ~'.ar1on D. Tho:ne.:i, et.. ux, ct ol, 
dated October 25 , 1967 , r -?cor<!ed :iovemt er 15, l SC7 , 1n 
Volw:ie 639 , Pase 290 , Deed Records. ('!'ract 2). 

The above Easement was re-recorded on J a nua ry 3 , l 95o , in 
Volw:.e f41, Page 280, Deed Records. 

PURCHASE PRIC!:: AND TERMS: The purchase price or ~he propert :,, , 

vM.ch Purchaser agrees to pay , 1s EIGHTY THOt;SAm) A!ID '.W/100 

!>O:uRS (teo , 000.00), payable: 

(e) The awn or J>IPTEE!I THOUSAHD AllD U0/100 OOL:..ARS 
($15 , 000 . 00) paid on signing of thla contract; 

(b) The re.oa1n1ng talance or SIXTY-FIVE THOUSA:I') AHO i:011oc 
DO~URS ($6, , 000 . 00) shall be paid 1n annual 1nstallm~nls

1 or not le~s tl".an SIY. THOUSAtlD . OilE IIU!:ORED 'l'r.IRTY- £ I Y. :.:1~ I 
:101100 DOLLARS (t6,l36 . 00) per ycor 1nclud1ng lnu r ... :c 
at seven percent (7i) per year on the unpaid balances, I 
payable on the lat day o r October or each year b<:1<nn~n~ 
October 1, 1974, and cont1nu1ne until all prlnc1pul one I 
1ntereet is paid 1n Cull; PROVIDED always, hOWl?\"f.:l' , l:.-i: ·1 

no more t ha n !20,000.00 principal &ha ll be p~id 1n an✓ 
one year. !: ... 

All payment11 :shall he firs t applied to nc:cruod 1nter l.'st and ti1e 1" 
balance to principal , a nd shall be made a t The Commerc i al ~ur.% , 

S.'..lvc:-ton orr1c:e . 315 ~a:it Main Street, lHlvcrton, Ort.'ton ~•7. ' l . 

W'I"E~::s~: Intcrea-; on the u1npold bnlnncea bo!';lnn Oct,·l" r' L, 

1973 . 

TAX.EZ: All tar.es levied agalnat the abovo docc r11.cd 1,11·opc:r1.y 

2 - CONTP.ACT 
UC:HfT, 'AOT,1 MU,.LAN0. ll"'OLI 
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AUG O 2 20 3 ror the current ta~ year ahall be prorated between ael ler and 

OWRD 
p1U"cha11r aa or October 1, 1973- Purchaser agreea to pay when 

duo all ta:cca wh1ch are hereafter levied again,t t~ proporty 

and all public, oun1c1pal and statutory 11ena wh1ch =r be here­

arcu lawfully l =poaod upon tho pren1aes. 

COVENA?"TS OP 7ITLE: Seller covenanta th41t he is t he owne­

or th• above described property rree or all ene~t~lnee~. 

PURCHASER ' s "!'I':'LE IIISURAHCE PCLl ';Y: Seller shl l l r urnhh 

at h11 expenae a pur:hnsor ' s title 1nour anee policy t n the a~ount 

or the purehaae price within 30 days rror tho dn:e hcreo~ !nsur1~c 

puret\aaer a.-.;a1nat lose or do.mage auata1ned by hi~ by reacon 

o~ the waarketabil lty or aollera' title, or liens or encu::lbrances 

thereon excepting matters contained in usual printed excoptlonc 

in aucb title 1naurance pol1eioe, easements , conditions ar.d 

any rutr1ot1ons or record and encumbrances he re1~ 5pecir!ed . 

DELIVERY OP DEED: Upon payme nt or the ent1rc pu~c~ooc 

p~1c• fen- tho property, as provided herein, and pcrron:isnce 

br purcha•er of all other terr.io, cond1t1ons and prov!s~or.s he reo~, 

celler shall forthwith execute and deliver to purc~3ccr a good 

a.nd sufficient deed conveying said property rrec and ciear or 

all liens and encw:ibrances, except as above provLdcd ar.d tr.cs c 

placed upon the property or permitted bf purchaser s ubsoquer. t 

to th~ date or th1o agrecmen~ . 

ESCROW: Ao soon as vrncticable following the execut ion 

or th1~ Contract, seller shall deliver in escrow to The Co~r.er c1al 

'2nt: , !:1lverton orr1ce, 315 East Ma in Street, S 11 verton, Orc;;on : 

(a) A warranty deed to the property, rree and c:ear 
or all encumbrances, except as cxpreosly spcc1 ~1 cd 
herein , tho deed to be executed by seller with pJrchaoc~ 
as r,rantee; · 

(b) An executed copy or this Contract, 

lMPROYE!•!l!!:'I'S , ALTP.P.ATIO~IS AtlD REPAIRS: Purchnscr asrcc, 

that all bu1ld1nge and improvemonte now located or whlch arc 

hcrcattor placed on tho prom1oee , &hall romo1n a pari or t he 

ro4l property and ehall not be ~•moved at any t1mo prior to 

3 • COIJTRACT IICNlfUD'f. ~UllfP • l"OW 
ATfNM•ff H UW 

otMew,.,, u1eo11 "•" 
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vet. 759 'UI 474 
tlllexp1rat1on or thia agreecent without seller's vr1tten consent . 

Purehaaer shall not ,omait or aurrer any waste or the propcr~y , 

or any building• and 1.apro•ement• thereon, and at all ti~ea 

:ahall s:aa1nta1n th• propertJ, and all bui lding• and l-,;prove:-e:1t1 

thereon, and al l alteration• thereof, 1n r,ood condition and 

r epair. Pureh&~•r ahall not othenr11c =-~e or eeuae to be ~~de 

any 1■prove~ente or alter ationa to the property which are not 

ln oontol"lllty with extsting improvements without &ellcr ' o written 

REP!\E.9EIITATION: Purohuc r cortir1e11 thnt thin contract 

or purchaae la accepted and executed on t he baai11 or h1a own 

ex1.01nat1on and personal knowledge or the premiaea am! oplr.!.on 

or the value thereof; th4t no atte~pt hos been ~~de to inr~ucnce 

hi• Judpent; that no representations aa to the con~ition c~ 

repair or said preci11en have been mode by seller o~ by any azen; 

or :eller; th.at no agreement or promise to olter, rrfa ~r or 

1:lprove oaid prec1ocs hao been ::ui.de b1 3eller or by any og~n~ 

or seller; and that purchaoer takes said property an~ the i~prov~­

~enta thereon 1n the condition ox1st1n~ at the tice or t~i s 

ai.ree::ient . 

TRUTH-I!I-LEHDI:lo: T'nc purchaser warrants to and covenar.: s 

vitb tho aellor that the roal property deecribed 1n this co~tra~t 

11 pr1.Jl&r1ly ror purcha11er 1 11 pereonal, ram!ly, householo er 

~1cultural purpoeos. 

A.3:JIO!!:U~'.fT: Thia agreement 1a peroonal to the purchaoer 

an~ purchaaer shall not oell, asBi&n, tronorer or set ove r any 

or hi1 right, title and interest in and to said property or 

this contract v1thout the prior written consent or the 3c : lcr , 

~h1ch ohall not be unreasonatly withheld. 

LI!?llS AHO i::1/CUMBRAUCES: The purchaoer agreea tha t h~ will 

k~ep said prem1eea free rrom mechan1c'a and all other liens ; 

th~t he ~111 pay all taxeo, wator rentu, public char~eo, ~un1c1pa l 

l i ons 4nd all other liens or oncumbrancoa which he reafter law-

I 
I 
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:UG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

i -

lj - COU'l'RACT lJC:HlfUor. N~L.ANO. INOU 
•nO.•l l!f •f Lt.• 

--•~•• e.-. ... .,.,, RECJ=IV D 
~UG 2 4 2023 

14313 



tully uy be 1aposed upon the pren1ooo , promptly be f ore the 

1amo or nny part thereof boeomo pnot due , and snve seller hann­

loa1 thererr0111 and reimburao 1eller t or all colt3 t.nd nt t ornoy 

roeo incurred by him 1n. dorond1ng aga1nat any ouch taxc3, llor-s, 

rento and ohargeo. 

DEFAULT: Ir purchaser rails to porrorm any or the tormo 

or th11 Contract , t1me or payment a nd perrornanco bo1n~ or tho 

e1aonoe , 1oll e r 1holl, at h1D opt1on, oubJcct to tho rollow1n~ 

notice r oqu1r eccnta , have the rollowin~ r1Rhto: 

(a) To roroolo1e thi• contract by strict rorocloouro 
1n equity . 

(b) To declar e the full unpaid balance or the purcr~•o 
price i mmedi ately due and payable, 

(a) To 1poc1r1cally enrorco tho terme or t hi» agroo~on~ 
by IUlt 1n equity. 

(d) To doclaro thi• agreement null and void nt o! the 
date or the br each and to r otoin an l1quldnleO 
d&:'\ageo the anount of tho paymer.t thP.retofore ~adc 
upon a31d premiaea. Unde r thla option ell or t~• 
r h;ht , :;1 t le and ir.tcrcat or pureh.a1u:r 1ho ! l re•1•r-~ 
and rove5t in uellcr without onl ac~ or re-entry 
or w1thou:; any act by aeller :o be perror~~o . ar.d 
puroha~or agroeo to peaceably aurrend~r ~3~d pre~ioe~ 
to ,eller , or in default ther~or purehs,er 
aay , ot tho option of oeller , be trca~ed at a 
ton.ant t:old1ng over unlcswrull:,, after t ho oiq::1:-G-
tion of a lease and may be ouoted and rc::ov~u 
aa- aueh tenant. 

~~reh.aaor uh.all not be deemed in default ror ra11u r e to per!orc 

any covenant or cond1~ion or this contract, other t hun t~e ~D1lur~ 

to =axe pay~ont as provi ded ror her~in until notice of the defBult 

h•~ ~c•n ~1ven by aeller to pu.rehaoer and purchaser ha• ralleo 

to r~dy th-e default within 30 doye arter the givi r,i,; or t he 

'\Oliee. !!otice ror thie purpose 11hall be deemed to hnve been 

v1ven by the deposit in the ma ils or a l etter, by certl~ied 

••11, conta1nin', :he notice and addre11ood to purcha5cr at his 

laot known addreu . Ir purch11ur Co1le to mall:c payrrcnt ae l".erc1 n 

r c1uired and the failure continuao ror mor e than 30 dayJ after 

--t ho paycent becomea duo , pur ohaaer ohnll be deemed in 4lfault 

and sollcr 11hall not be obl1gkted i o f.1Ve notice to purchnoer 

or a declaration or the dtrault, 

? - COJPfflA CT IICMll'WAD'I', IOUANO I l"eu 
•nM•n• a, u• 
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VOl 759 ~476 
WAIVD : Ho wa iver or a breach of' anJ covenant , t erm or 

condition or th1a agr eenent ehall be a waiver or an:, other or 

aubeequent breach or the aut or any other oovona.nt , t erm or 

eond1t1on or aa a wa iver or the covenant, t erm or condition 

itaelr or or th1a non-wa ive r clauae . 

SUCCESSORS ItrrERESTS: The covenant•. condit ions and ter~• 

or thie •Rr ee~ent ahall ext e nd to and be bind i ng upon and inure 

to the be nefi t or the he1re , per aonal r epresentat ives and aaa!.r;r.ll 

or the partloa hereto. 

LITIGATIOH PEES AND EXPEIISES: In cue l1 tic11tion 1:J etartcd 

arltins dire ctly or indirectly out or t h1D Cont r act , the loalng 

part7 ahall pay to the prevailing party, 1n add i tion to th~ 

ooatt and dlaburse~ents allowe d by s tatute , ■uch ewr. ea the 

court aay adjudge reuonablo as a ttorney rec• i n the litigation 

1n both trial court and appe llate courta. 

COXPL!TE AOREE!lENT: This docW!lent l s the ent1r~, ! i nal 

and ca::plcto agrcccent or tho parties pe rta ining to t he sale 

and purchase or the described property, and auperoedes and r ep:a~~ 

all written and oral agreenents heretofore ~Ade or ex l o:1ng I 
by Md between the parties or their representa tives 1nocr a r 

aa the deecribed property 15 concerned. 

INTERPRgTA~IO?l: In construing this contract, it i s unJcr­

•tood that tho aellor or purchaser may be more t han one pe r ~o~; 

that 1r the context ao requirea , the s1ngulnr pronoun shall 

be taken to ooan and include the plural, the ~~sculir.e s hall 

inolude the feminine and the neuter, and that genera lly a ll 

graa:aatical changes sha l l be made, aaeumed and 1opl1ed to ~aAe ~ 
the provieiona horeor apply equally to corporations and t o l nd::1-[ 

du.al•; also, in tho event or the death of one or the purcha11er3 

that the word "purchaeer" shall 111ean only the eurv1vor o!' lhe:n 

and the heirs and aae1gna or such survivor. 

CEIVED 
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l973, 

t•~ '<':'F. OP OP..£00'1 ) 
) n . 

. eou-.~, or fl.arion) 

C'n~ 'fiY , 1973, peroonally a'.,)poared before :I:"e J~:: .. 
DA',,:; "'t: ar, oc lmo:1lede;ed the forei;o1nc contract to be h i a 
vol~ntary act. . 

( __ , .,; . : , . 
, , , ... , 

.!':A"'! OP OR:Oo:; ) 

. ) ~-. 
c~1nty ot Y1r..on) 

On~ ~, , 1973, po?'oonally oppoored bC1for1: 111c l't .. :i! 
/.. :a1.u::~ d A:~:t. 1::lAE:~~R , !iucsbo.nd and wU'e , and ac:know1C,J ,: _ 
th~ tore~o P. contr ac~ to be their voluntary act . . 

.. 
-. ._ ••• t . ., y..,: , .. 'I, 

... 
V 
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WARRANTY DE£D• STATUTORY JOIN 

,;;- LOIS A. COSCHlE, Per1onal Repr•••ntative of the EDtate 

£ of Eddl• Carl Goachi e , aka Eddi• Goachie, Dec••••d . Grantor, 

convoys and warrants to HAROLD A. KRAEMER. and ANN M. KRAFJ1ER , 

hu•band and vifa, Grantee, the following de1cribed real 

property free of oncu;ubrances oxccpt ao specifically oat forth 

herein situated in Marion County, Oregon, to•wit: 

PARCEL 1 1 

The East half of the We•t half of tho following de5cribed 
prami aea, to•wit: Beginning at tho South Weit cornor 
of Section Eight (8) in Township 6 South, Rangel Eaet 
of the Willamctto Meridian in Marion County , Oregon; 
thence North 24.41 choine ; thence Eaat 70 .16 chaimi; 
thence South 23.40 chains ; thence Eaet 10.26 choiM; 
thence South 19.08 chains ; thence Weot 80.36 chaina ; 
thence North 18.25 chaine to the place of beginning. 

ALSO an aero tract of land described by com:zieneing 36.20 
chains £oat of the South West corner of T. P. J ocko 
Donation Land Claim in oaid Townnhip Six (6); thence 
East 3.15 chaino ; thence North 49 112• Eaat 3.50 chaino; 
thence North 49 112• West 2. 24 chain• ; thence South 
49 112• Wos t 5. 60 chains to tho placo of beginning, b~ing 
oituated in Marion County, State of Oregon. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT the portion described in ina trument recorded 
in Volt.ae 539, Pago 669 , Deed Rocordo of Marion County, 
Oregon. 

PARCEL II : 

Beginning 39.35 chains Eaot and 3. 02 chain• North 35•45• 
Eaat of the South Wost corner of the T. P. J eck Donation 
Land Claim in Township 6 South, Rangel Eaat of the 
Willamette Moridian1 •1n Marion County, Oregon ; thenco 
North 49• 48 ' Weat 4.46 chalne; thence North 5.82 chain•; 
thence South 63 112• ! a1 t 9 .86 chain• to tho West side of 
the Sil verton-Butt• Creek vagon road; thane• South s2• 30 ' 
Wett 6.76 chain• to the place of beginning. and beinf a 
part of Section 11 , Townehip 6 South. Range 1 Eaet o the 
Wi l lamette Meridian , Marion County , Oregon. 

Paa• l - WilRAN'l"Y DEED-STATUTORY PORN 
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SUBJECT ro: Zonlna or-cli.nancea, cownanu . coad1t1ooa and 

ro■trictiona; ea■•-nt■ of record, if my,• and : 

(1) .u diacloaed by tho a■■oaaaent and tax roll , the 
pr-lao■ herein have been ■pecially •••••••d fot faro u.ee . 
If t h• land becoaea dlaqwallfied for the ■pecial ••••••ant 
under the atatutea , an additional tu, plu.t lnter■at and 
penalty, vlll be laviad for the n\Dlber of year■ in vblch tbla 
apocial u■••••nt vaa lo effect for the land. 

(2) Any flnancin.g atatoMnt vhlch may be filed 1n the 
office of the county clerk coverlna growing cropa or flxtur•• · 

(3) Tb• right• of tho publlc in and to that portion of 
the abow property lying within tba Uaitl of roada and 
roadllaya . 

The said property ie f ru froa ancuabrancea including 

■tat• and county tuaa for tha period endf.nK JUTla,30, 1982. 

True conaideration for thie canvoyan.co 1a $2.50,000.00. 
~ I 

~TED thia J.!.::.._ day of Harch, 1982. 

, ~ £_, ~~s~~o£ chi 
Eatata of EDDIE CAil. GOSCHIR. aka 
Eddio Goechie 

S'UT! OF OllEGON ) 
) SS: 

Coun t.y of Lane ) 

Personally appefl'ed the above-named LOIS A. GOSCHlE , 
Per■ONll R.epreaentative of the e1tate of Eddie earl Goachla , 
Aka Eddie Goachie and acknowledged t hd foregoing in1truunt 
tO' ba her voluntary oct and deed. .· .'. 
_. I •••• • • •· Ii::' ~f:,> . //' -~ 

\ \.·:, IJ ,'_ : •• e,)~ J Hy CoamiHion -'~~~=-
~ .r,. ·• , ? I 1u1. ~ ,0 t"'\ t -.._ ' \,, ~-°"4!.. 11.... . \. • :t_·~t,L~~i1;:~:.~~~§'' JM, -.,-.~~ ~a. 
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (6-1 E-17 300) 

The West half of the West half of the following described premises: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section 8 In Township 6 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette 

Meridian in Marion County, Oregon; thence North, 24.41 chains; thence East. 70.16 chains; thence 

South, 23.40 chains; thence East, 10.26 chains; thence South 19.08 chains; thence West 80.36 chains; 

thence North 18.25 chains to the place of beginning, and being a part of the Donation Land Claim of 
Thomas P. Jack, Notification No. 564. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: (6-1E-17200) 

The East half of the West half of the following described premises: 

Beginning at the Southwest corner of Section 8, in Township 6 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette 

Meridian in Marion County, Oregon; thence North, 24.41 chains; thence East, 70.16 chains; thence 

South, 23.40 chains; thence East, 10.26 chains; thence South 19.08 chains; thence West, 80.36 chains; 

thence North 18.25 chains to the place of beginning. 

ALSO: 

Beginning at a point, 36.20 chains East of the Southwest corner of the T.P. Jacks Donation Land Claim in 

said Township 6 South, Range 1 East of the Willamette Meridian in Marion County, Oregon; thence East, 

3.15 chains; thence North 49 1/2 feet East, 3.50 chains; thence North 49 1/2 feet West 2.24 chains; 

thence South 49 112 feet West, 5.60 chains to the place of beginning. 

SAVE AND EXCEPT that portion described In instrument, recorded in Volume 539, Page 669, Deed 

Records of Marion County, Oregon. 
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Land Use 

Information Form 

Applicant(s): Kraemer Farms 

Mailing Address': 13318 Dominic Rd. 

City: Mt. Angel 

A. land and location 

RECEIVED 
AUG O 9 2023 

Marion County 
Planning 

OREGON 

~ 
Wi\11:ll Ri;SO\HICW­
DE I' A I\ TM E ~ T 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRO 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

State: Oregon Zip Code: 97362 
OWRD 

Daytime Phone: (503) 845-2489 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from Its source), conveyed (transported), 
and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or Irrigation uses within irrigation dis tricts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

TowMhip Range Section y. y. Tax LOI n Plan Designation (e.g., Waler lo be: Proposed Land 
Rural Resldenllal/RR·S) Use: 

6S lE ~ -- 300 l=t--0 0 Diverted 181 ConV1lycd □ used IB --
6S lE ~ -- 500 ~ [8J Diverted 181 Conveyed Oused IB 

6S lE 17 -- 200 bfU 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed Ousod IB 

6S lE 17 -- 300 /::.FU 181 Diverted 181 Convcy~d Oused IB 

6S lE 17 -- 500 t=l=D 181 Diverted 181 Conveyed □ used IB 

6S lE 18 -- 1500 e£! 181 Diverted [8J Convoyud Ouscd IB 

6S lW 13 -- 600 ~ [8J Diverted 181 Conveyed [8Jused IB 

6S lE 18 -- 800 ITv 0Dwerted 181 Conveyed □used IB 

6S lE 18 - - 1400 /3fU 0 Diverted [81 Conveyed 0 Used IR 

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed: 

I Marion County 

B. Description o f Proposed Use 

Type of application to be flied with the Water Resources Department: 
D Permit to Use or Store Water !81 Water Right Transfer 
D Limited Water Use License O Allocation of Conserved Water 

0 Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 
0 Exchange of Water 

Source of water: 0 Reservoir/Pond 181 Ground Water 181 surface Water (name) Butte Creek 

Estimated quantity of water needed: 0. 7 

Intended use of water: [8l Irrigation 

0 Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

18] cubic feet per second 

0 Commercial O Industrial 

0 Quasi-Municipal O lnstream 

0 gallons per minute Oacre-feet 

0 Domestic for ___ household(s) 

Oother __ 

This Land Use Informat ion Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to change 
The place of use and add an additional point of appropriation (well) to two existing water rights 

(Certificate 64872 and 86567). 

----------------··----
Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnlormation Form• Page 2 ol 4 WR/fS 



Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and Include It with the application filed with the Waler Resources 
Department. 

See bottom of Page 3. ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnlormatlon Form - Page 3 or 4 

RECE\VEO 
/\\lG G 9 2023 

Marion county 
p\anning 

RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 

OWRD 

WR/I'S 



R,ECEIVED 
For Local Government Use Only AUG O 9 2023 

Marion County 
The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project w11ffila<fllllW\Q 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning a6ency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land•use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provid e the requested informat ion 

~ I and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed co struction) are allowe outright or are not regulated 
'/'ty your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): , ';, • o· 'A 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (Including piroposed construction) involve discretionary fand•use approvals 
as listed In the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land·use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Actlon/land•use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued." 

Type of Lilnd-Use Approval Needed 
Clle Most SlgnlOcanl, Applicable Plan Policies & land·Use Approval: (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, condlllonal-use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section References 

O0blalncd 0 Boin~ Pu,~ucd 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

□Obtained 0 Bein~ Pur>ued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

O0blaincd 0 Being Pursued 

□Denied 0 Nol Bclng Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Beine Purtued 

0 Denied 0 Nol Being Purtued 

Oob1a1ncd 0 B~fns Pursued 

0 Denied 0 NOi Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land•use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is ~ompatible with local 

comprehensive plans. 

-·······-·······----····---···--·---
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: _____ __________________________________ _ 

City or County: _________ ________ Staff contact: ________________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ _ Phone:. ____ Date: _________ _ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use lnformalion Form • Page 4 ol 4 WII/FS 

14 313 



RECEIVED 

AUG 2 4 2023 RECEIVED 

O~ RD 
T.6S., R.1 E., Sec. 8 & 17, W.M. 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

Area (98.1 Acres) irrigated 
~ under Certificate 64872, 
~ priority date 5-13-1980, not 

affected by this transfer. 
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"From" Area (33.6 Acres) 
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64872, priority date 5-13-1980, 
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POD ls located 1,050 feet south and 
70 feet west from the N 1/4 comer, 
Section 8. 
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This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 
location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

Temporary Transfer "From" Map 4 3 1 S 
Certificate 64872 1 
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RECEIVED 
RECEIVED 

AUG O 2 2023 

D OWRD 

T.6S., R.1 E., Sec. 7, 8, ~~& 18, W.M. 

Area (142.9 Acres) irrigated 
~ under Certificate 86567, 
~ priority date 9-18-1974, not 

affected by this transfer. 

"From" Area (40.0 Acres) 
~ irrigated under Certificate 

86567, priority date 9-18-1974, 
to be temporary transferred. 

Donation Land Claim 
boundary 

---------· Tax lot boundary 
.............. Irrigation mainlines 

: ~ : Well 1 (MARI 5576) is located 1,110 
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This map was prepared for the purpose of Identifying the 

location of a water right only and is not intended to provide legal 
dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

~ : t i 1 ---~----· ~ Temporary Transfer "From" Map 
~.__ _________ .:...

1F;=~~~ Certificate 86567 l 4 3 l 3 
a:; 
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T.6S., R.1 W., Section 13 and 
T.6S., R.1 E., Section 18, W.M. 

AUG O 2 2023 

OWRD 

POD from Certificate 64872 is located 
1,050 feet south and 70 feet west from 
the N 1/4 corner, Section 8. 

'.1.3 18 
24 19 

Donation Land Claim 
- • boundary 

. ...•..... Tax lot boundary 

.............. Irrigation mainlines 

~ "To" Area (33.6 Acres) to be temporary irrigated from Certificate 64872, priority date 5-13-1980. 

~ 'To" Area (40.0 Acres) to be temporary irrigated from Certificate 86567, priority date 9-18-1974. 

CD 
,:: 
41 Scale: 1" = 1,320' 
'd 

This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the 
location of a water right only and ls not intended to provide legal 

dimensions or location of property ownership lines. 

e ~ Temporary Transfer 'To" Map 
i.,, o 1,320 Certificate 86567 and Certificate/4872 
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~ Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. T.6S., R.1W., Section 13, and 
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OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE 

HOME ► Corporation Division 
__!>lJslness nameg~~ Bvslness )(pres$ oregon business guide 

license dl re_clory b_uslness registry/renewal formstrees notary public 

uniform commercial code uniform commercial code search documents & data services 

Business Name Search 

New Search Printer F riendlY. Business Entity Data 08-29-2023 
08:11 

Registry Nbr Enti~ Entity_ 
Jurisdiction Registry Date 

Next Renewal 
Renewal Due? 

Tv.P-e Status Date 
788135-82 DLLC ACT OREGON 12-22-2000 l 2-22-2023 

Entit_y Name KRAEMER FARMS, LLC 
Foreign Name 

New Search Printer F riendlY. Associated Names 
Type PPB PRINCIPAL PLACE OF 

BUSINESS 
Addr 1 13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
Addr 2 

csz MOUNT 
OR 97362 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

ANGEL 

Please click here for general information about registered agents and service of process. 

Type AGT REGISTERED AGENT Start Date 
12-22-

Resign Date 2000 

Name DOUGLAS 1s ICHIAPUZIO I I 
Addr 1 7037 SW BEVELAND ST STE 200 
Addr 2 

csz TIGARD IOR 197223 I I Country !UNITED STATES OF AMERlCA 

Type MALjMAILING ADDRESS I I 
Addr 1 13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
Addr 2 

csz MOUNT OR 197362 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
ANGEL 

Type MEMIMEMBER I I Resign Date I 
Name KENNETI-f 

-
!KRAEMER I 

' Ad-dr 1 13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
Addr 2 

C Z MOUNT OR 97362 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERJCA 
ANGEL 

Type IMEMIMEMBER 



Name RAYMOND !STAFFORD I 
Addr 1 13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
Addr 2 

csz MOUNT OR 97362 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ANGEL Country 

Type MEMIMEMBER I I Resign Date I 
Of 113176-11 HAROLD KRAEMER FARMS, INC. Record 

' 

Addr 1 13318 DOMINIC RD NE 
Addr 2 

csz MOUNT OR 97362 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA !ANGEL 

Type ~MIMEMBER - I I Resign Date I 
Name THOMAS ~<RAEMER I 
Addr 1 13318 DOMlNTC RD NE 
Addr 2 

csz MOUNT 
OR 97362 Country UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ANGEL 

New Search Printer FriendlY. Name History 
Business Entity Name 

Name Nam e Start Date End Da :e 
. Tv.P-e St atus 

KRAEMER FARMS, LLC EN CUR 12-22-2000 

Please read before ordering Copies. 

New Search Printer FriendlY. Surmnary History 
Image Action 

Transaction Effective Status 
Name/Agent Dissolved By 

Available Date Date Change 

~ 
AMENDED ANNUAL 11-03-2022 FI 
REPORT 

CG)) AMENDED ANNUAL 11 -04-2021 FI 
REPORT 

®) AMENDED ANNUAL 11-05-2020 Fl 
REPORT 
lANNUAL REPORT ll-15-2019 SYS 
PAYMENT 
!ANNUAL REPORT 11-20-2018 SYS 
PAYMENT 

(ill) IA.MENDED ANNUAL 01-09-2018 FT 
REPORT 

(S) AMENDED ANNUAL 01-06-2017 FI 
REPORT I 1 A Cl 1 In 

REINSTATEMENT 
._ . .., V .L It> 

®) AMENDED 
02-22-2016 FI 

-



(® 

(@ 

®) 

(@)) 

®) 

!ADMINISTRATIVE 
02-1 8-20 I 6 DISSOLUTION SYS 

REINSTATEMENT 
04-24-20 l5 AMENDED FI 

ADMINISTRATIVE 
02-20-2015 DISSOLUTION SYS 

ANNUAL REPORT 
01-07-20l4 PAYMENT SYS 

AMENDED ANNUAL 
0 1-11-2013 REPORT Fl 

AMENDED ANNUAL 
11-15-2011 REPORT FI 

!ANNUAL REPORT 
12-01-20 I 0 PAYMENT SYS 

lA.NNUAL REPORT 
12-17-2009 PAYMENT SYS 

CHANGE OF 
REGISTERED 11-30-2009 FI 
AGENT/ADDRESS 
!ANNUAL REPORT 

12-09-2008 :PAYMENT SYS 

!ANNUAL REPORT 
PAYMENT 01-08-2008 SYS 

IAN1\1UAL REPORT 
12-21-2006 PAYMENT SYS 

~ALREPORT 
12-29-2005 SYS PAYMENT 

!ANNUAL REPORT 
12-27-2004 SYS 

PAYMENT 
!ANNUAL REPORT 

11-18-2003 SYS 
PAYMENT 
ANNUAL REPORT 

12-09-2002 SYS 
PAYMENT 
AMNDMT TO ANNUAL 

09-12-2002 Fl 
RPT/JNFO STATEMENT 
CHANGE OF 
!REGISTERED 05-16-2002 FI 
AGENT/ADDRESS 
[AMENDED ANNUAL 

12-10-2001 FI 
REPORT 

NEW FILING J 2-22-2000 FI 

About Us I Announcements I Laws & Rules I Feedback 
Polio1 I SOS Home I Oregon Blue Book I OregQ!1gill! 

--

For comments or suggestions regarding the operation of this site, 
please contact : corgoralion.division@sos.oregQ!1gov 

2073 0 gon Secrt tdry of Stete. All P. gh p.,., r , d. 14313 



TI!IS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

KRAEMER FARMS 
13318 DOMINJC RD NE 
MOUNT ANGEL OR 97362 

ST ATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS, MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

confums the right to use the warers of WELL I, LONE PINE WELL, AND DRAKE WEIL, tributaries to BUTrE CREEK 
for IRR.IGA TION of 182.9 ACRES. . 

This right was perfected under PermitG-6668. The date of priority is SEPTEMBER J 8, 1974. The amount of water to which 
this right is entitled is limited 10 an amouot actually used beneficially, and shaU not exceed 1.3 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, 
if available at the original well, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the w~lls. 

The·wells are located as follows: 

WeU Two Rne Mer Sec I Q-0 GLot DLC I Measured Distnnces 

Original 6S l E WM 17 NWNW 43 I 11 10 FEET SOUTII & 80 FtET EAST FROM 
Well I NW CORNER. SECTION 17 
Lone 6S l E WM 17 SENW 48 1425 FEET SOUTii & 2075 FEET EAST FROM 
Pine NW CORNER, SECTION 17 
Drake 6S 1 E WM 18 SWNE I 1900 FEET SOUIB & l 660 FEET WEST 

FROM 1'ff: CORNER, SECTION 18 

The amount of water used for inigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is 
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre ir.rig.ated., and shall be 
furiher limjted to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each 
year. 

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer. 

A description of the place of use tO which tllis right is appurtenaot is ~ foll_ows: 

Twp Rne: Mer Sec 0-0 GLot DLC Acres 

6S lE I WM 7 SESE 33.4 
6S IE WM 8 NWSW 43 7.4 
6S lE WM 8 swsw 43 37.6 
6S IE WM 17 NENW 48 2.1 
6S lE WM 17 NWNW 43 33.1 
6S I l E WM 17 NWNW 48 1.6 

NOTICE OF RJGBT TO RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. 1bis order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for 
judicial review must be filed with.in the 60-day time period speci:fied by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant co ORS 536.015 and 
OAR l.37-004--0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration i:nay be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is lakeo within 60 days following the 
date the petition was ·filed, the petition shall be de...."Tlled denied. 

T-6399-cf-48480.jwg Page I of2 Certificate 86567 



Two Rng Mer Sec · 0 -Q GLot IDLC Acres 
6S lE WM 17 SWNW 48 13.5 
6S IE .WM 17 SENW 4.8 15.0 
6S IE WM 18 NENE 1 35.8 
6S 1 E WM 18 NWNE 3.4 

The quantity of water diverted at the new points of appropriati~n (wells), together with the quantity of water diverted from the 
old point of appropriation, shall not exceed the quantity of water available from the original point of appropriation descnbed 
as follows: · 

Well Two Rne: Mer Sec I 0 -0 GLot I DLC I Measured Distances 
Original 6S lE WM 17 j NWNW l 43 [ 1110 FEET SOUTH & 80 FEET EAST FROM 
Well l I 1 NW CORNER SECTION 17 

When required by the Department, the water user shall iDstill an in-line flow meter or other suitable device for measuring and 
recording the quantity of water used. Toe type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the Department prior 

. to beginning construction and installed under the geoeral supervisioo of the Department 

Water shall be acquired from the szme aquifer as the original point of appropriation. 

This certificate is issued to confirm ADDIDONAL POmTS OF APPROPRJA TION approved by an order of the Water 
Resources Director entered November 30, 1994, at Special Order Volume 48, Page 352, approving Transfer Application 
6399, and supersedes Certificate 48480, State record of Water Right Certificates. 

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. 

Issued __ S_E_P_1_6_20_10_--"?' 

l 
F 

.dm:ini/;;trjuor Water Rights and Adjudications, for 
. Ward, Director 

T-6399-cf-48480.jwg Page 2 of2 Recorded in St.ate Record of Water Righl Certificates numbered 86567 

14313 



I 

I 

STATE OF OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT 

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO 

HAROLD KRAEMER 
13318 DOMONIC ROAD 
MOUNT ANGEL, OREGON 97362 

confirms the right to use the waters of BUTTE CREEK, a tributary o f 
PUDDING RIVER, for the purpose o f IRRIGATING 131 .7 ACRES. 

The right has been perfected under Permit 4 509 0 . The dat e of 
priority is MAY 13, 1980. The right is limited to not more tha n 1 . 65 
CUBIC FEET PER SECOND or its equi valent in case of r o t ation, measur ed 
at the point of diversion f rom the source. 

The point of diversion is located as f ollows: 

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WI THIN DLC 4 1 , SECTION 8, T 6 S, 
R 1 E, W.M . ; 1050 FEET SOUTH AND 70 FEET WEST FROM THE N 1/4 CORNER OF 
SECTION 8. 

The amount of water used for irriga tion, together wi t h the amount 
secured under any other right existing for the s a me l a nds , shall be 
limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot pe r second p er ac r e , or its 
equivalent for e ach acre irrigated and sha ll be further l i mi t ed to a 
diversi on of not to exceed 2. 5 acre-feet per acre for each acre 
irrigated during the irrigation season of e ach year. 

The right shall conform to such rea sonable rotation sys t e m a s may be 
ordered by the proper state off icer. 

A description of the place of use under the right, a nd to whi ch s uc h 
right is appurtenant, is as follows: 

SW 1/4 NW 1/4 4.1 ACRES 
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 5.6 ACRES 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 27.6 ACRES 

ALL AS PROJECTED WITHIN OLC 41 
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 6.7 ACRES 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 0.3 ACRE 

BOTH AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 43 
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 18.0 ACRES 
AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41 
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 1.8 ACRES 
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 34.8 ACRES 

BOTH AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 43 
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 0.1 ACRE 
AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 41 

SECTION 8 
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE l EAST, W.M. 

SEE NEXT PAGE 

- - -

i 
I 
I 

' ; 
: 



NE 1/4 NW 1/4 31,1 ACRES 
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 1.6 ACRES 

BOTH AS PROJECTED WITHIN DLC 43 
SECTION 17 

TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE l EAST, W.M . 

The right t o the use of the water for the above purpose is 
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described . 
is subject to minimum flows established by the Water 
commission with an effective date prior to this right. 

PAGE TWO 

restricted 
The right 
Resources 

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, 
affixed this date OCTOBER 29, 1990. 

/e/ WILLIAM B. YOIJN0 

Water Resources Director 

Recorded in State Record of water Right Certificates numbered 64872 

60133 RWK 



OREG ON 
~ .,. . ,. :r.,~,. 

WATBR ll'BSOUllCBS . 
J? B ~ A 1l T_r,q_rn 'l' 

RECEIVED·. 

. · AUG. 2 ~ 2023 · 

.OWRD 

Date Recaivei:J (~ate.Stamp Here)' 

.. ,OWRq Ov~r~the~Counter Sti-briti~sio~ ·Rece·ipt . . : · ... • 
• , • • \ • • • • • I 

. App~i-~ ~N~!)l,~(~)_&Addr~~s: . /ZccAtP')~~--~ g~;~~. '. · l 3 sJ~ .. ot'Jr?'.).,l'.l~( . 12i,·_ .. 
... ·.Mt · Ak1~~J · dr~?-a .1116 ~. . 

Tra~s~cti~n Type::--1b-1--1-a='..L.t1.,_S,._~i..;-e=.;_r _______ -,---_____ ....:.:.... _ _ .;__ _ _ 

Faes Received: $· [ Lf -;cJ;· 7 L . . 
. 0 6.ish ·. -~~;_ . . Check !'.'lP· 'z ?S / . . · ,· · 

. . l\!am~(si on· Checlc - K,lC,{e. mer · · &r r--:-~ LL (,. . 
. Tb~nI~ you for your-sub~ission°. Gregori. W.ater.ijesources D~partip~nt [Dep~rtrne.ni) staff will 
revie~yoursubmittal~ssoonaspossible. · · .. : . ·. · · · .' . · . . ·. . 

~ . 
If your ~ubmission is aet~tn'ed to be{ complete, you will r_eceive .a.receipt for the ~es paid anq 
an acknbwledgement letter stating your submittal rs complete. . · · . . . . . 

"J• t • • • I 

If .determined to~~ incomplete~· y0ur submis?io~ and th~· ac.rnmpapying fe~s wilr' be returned with 
. an explanation of d_efl.c!encies tnat rriu~ be addressed ·iq order for the submittal ~o ~e a,cuepted . . 

. . . . .. 
If you na;e any questfons, pl~ase feel free to con:tact'the Department's Customer Service ~aff . . 
at 503~986-:0801 or 503--9.86 .. 0&10. · . ' . · · , · · _. • . . · . · · · · 
. . 

Sincerely,· 
. . OWRD Customer Servic~ Staff · . . 

Submission rec~ived ~ · .· tJ ttk ,fle.tcc 
~ . (p!ameo[OWRDstaffJ. 

Instraction_s for OWRD staff: . . . . . "I 

• Complete this S~bmlsslgn Receipt and make two (2) copies. Pia.ca one copy with the che~ cashi•ami place 
the ~her copy with the submission (i.e., the.appllcatlo/J or oth,n: document) . · · 

• o~·mp all ~~g~. (fl!(?TE: Do n~stamp _cfied<.) , ·. . _' 

• <3lve this original submission Receipt to the applfcant, 

• Rec_prd Submlsst~ri Receipt lrtformatlon on thei "RECEIVED_ OVER TH,£ CO,UNTE(:l,, log sheet~ 

· • Fold. and pl.11! on.a copy of the Subrnlsslon Receipt with the~k/~sh Into 'the Si{fe ~lot Piace the oth~r copy of 
the Submission ·Recelptwith ,subtnlsslon (appl/cation/othf!r adcum~nt} _rn the fop _drawf!r JJfflllng cabrnet · . ; 



Temporary Transfer Application Intake Checklist 

Transfer # T-14313 

Reviewer Corie Type of Change(s) Proposed: MUST INCLUDE A CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE 

Date 8/29/2023 □ POU 0 POU/ POD 0 POU/ APOD 0 POU/ POA ~ POU/ APOA 

Calculat ed Fee $1458.72 I Fee Received $1458. 72 

Certificate(s): 64872, 86567 I Check ALL Certs in WRIS to confirm they are not cancelled 

For multiple certificates, does application meet requirement of OAR 690-380-3220? ~ YES O NO O N/A 
If no, why? Use the flow chart for multiple Certs 

Notes: Time requested is 4 yrs. 

Application: OAR 690-380-3000; OAR 690-380-3220 

1. [ZjYES □ No 
Have ALL of the applicant's signed and dated the application? 
If no, whose signat ure is missing? 

2. [ZjYES □ No 
Part 5 of application: Does the information match the description of the 
explanation on Part 4 of the application? 

For multiple certificates: Each certificate proposed for transfer has their own 
3. [ZjYES O NO O N/A separate completed Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

If no, which certificate(s) are missing separate Part 5, Tables 1 & 2? 

Map Requirements: OAR 690-380-3100 

4. [Zj YES □ NO Map included and meets mapping requirements? 

5. □ YES □ NO I !ZI N/A Map Waiver? The map waiver must be issued by t he Department 

Notes: 

Attachments: OAR 690-380-3000 

6. ~YES O NO Evidence of Use included, signed, & notarized w/supporting documentation? 

[Zj YES □ No 
Current recorded deed for t he land from which the authorized place of use is 
temporarily being moved included? 

~YES □ NO O N/A Affidavit of Consent from Landowner(s) described on the deed? 

7. [ZjYES ONO ON/A Land Use Form included and signed by the County? 

□ YES ~NO O N/A District: Place of use is in or near an irrigation district? 
8. 
□ YES O NO If Yes, is Form D included? Name of the District 

9. [ZjYES O NO O N/A For changes in POA/APOA- are the well logs included? 

10. □ YES O NO [ZI N/A For change in POU w ithin Umatilla County, Supplemental Form U included? 

cg] Application complete: no deficiencies identified, assign a T-number and put this checklist in T- folder. 

0 Application DEFICIENT: DO NOT accept - return to applicant with letter explaining deficiencies Identified. 

Revised 3/2023 14313 TACS 
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